
  
 Police Chief Murphy's Introduction of Police Officer Kevin Del Re

Memo-Chief Murphy Introduction of Officer Kevin Del Re.pdf

  
1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
   
 1.1 [Vote] Minutes - September 29, 2025

09-29-25 BOT Minutes-Draft.pdf
  
2. FINANCE - Thomas W. Strauss
   
 2.1 [Vote] Village Treasurer's Report

2.1.A. Treasurer's Report - September 2025.pdf
2.1.B. Schedules.pdf

   
 2.2 [Vote] Invoices

2.2.A. Open Payables-October 2025.pdf
   
 2.3 [Vote] Overtime Monthly Report 

2.3. OT Report - September 2025.pdf
   
 2.4 [Vote] Police Pension Report

Board of Trustees
AGENDA & NOTICE OF MEETING

MONDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2025 6:30 PM 
Village Hall - MacArthur Room

112 Algonquin Road
Barrington Hills, IL 60010

 
AUDIO OPTIONS: 

Dial:  312-626-6799 and enter meeting ID 889-5617-0602 
Link:  Zoom Meeting ID 889-5617-0602; Passcode: 849920

  
CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL
  
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
  
CEREMONIAL SWEARING-IN OF POLICE OFFICER KEVIN DEL RE
 

 
PUBLIC COMMENT
Be advised that public comment at the meeting is limited to three (3) minutes per person. If
you are not able to attend, send your comment to the Village Clerk at clerk@barringtonhills-
il.gov and it will be forwarded to the Board Members. 
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2.4.A. PD Pension Rpt - L&A September 2025.pdf
2.4.B. PD Pension Rpt - IPOPIF September 2025.pdf

   
 2.5 Police Pension Fund Municipal Compliance Report Review 

2.5. Municipal Compliance Report FYE 12-31-25.pdf
  
3. ROADS AND BRIDGES - Laura S. Ekstrom
   
 3.1 Monthly Report
   
 3.2 [Vote] Resolution for Use of Motor Fuel Tax Funds on Snow Removal 2026

Resolution 25 - 
3.2. MFT Res.pdf

  
4. PUBLIC SAFETY - David Riff
   
 4.1 Monthly Report

4.1. PD Activity Rpt - Septemer 2025.pdf
  
5. BUILDING & ZONING - Jessica Hoffmann
   
 5.1 Building Permit Report 

5.1. Permit Report - September 2025.pdf
   
 5.2 Enforcement Report

5.2. Enforcement Rpt - October 2025.pdf
   
 5.3 Zoning Monthly Report
   
 5.4 [Vote] Ordinance Granting an Amendment to an Existing Special Use Permit to

Allow for the Construction of a Multi-Purpose Interior Prayer and Assembly
Space at 160 Hawthorne Road Ordinance 25 - 
5.4.A Ord-Granting an Amendment to An Existing Special Use Permit at 160
Hawthorne.pdf
5.4.B. Exhibit A - 160 Hawthorne Application to Amend Sp Use.pdf
5.4.C. Exhibit B - Findings of Fact for Amendment to Sp Use at 160 Hawthorne Rd.pdf
5.4.D. Cert of Pub - 9-30-25 ZBA Special Meeting Amend to Sp Use Al Azhar.pdf

  
6. PLANNING - Jessica Hoffmann
   
 6.1 Monthly Report
  
7. INSURANCE - John Carpenter (JC) Clarke
   
 7.1 Monthly Report
  
8. HEALTH, ENVIRONMENT, EQUESTRIAN, BUILDINGS & GROUNDS
   
 8.1 Health Monthly Report - Jessica Hoffmann
   
 8.2 Environment Monthly Report - John Carpenter (JC) Clarke
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3693729/2.4.A._PD_Pension_Rpt_-_L_A_September_2025.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3696657/3.2._MFT_Res.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3688000/4.1._PD_Activity_Rpt_-_Septemer_2025.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3688012/5.1._Permit_Report_-_September_2025.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3696433/5.2._Enforcement_Rpt_-_October_2025.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3696405/5.4.A_Ord-Granting_an_Amendment_to_An_Existing_Special_Use_Permit_at_160_Hawthorne.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3696498/5.4.B._Exhibit_A_-_160_Hawthorne_Application_to_Amend_Sp_Use.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3696474/5.4.C._Exhibit_B_-_Findings_of_Fact_for_Amendment_to_Sp_Use_at_160_Hawthorne_Rd.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3696475/5.4.D._Cert_of_Pub_-_9-30-25_ZBA_Special_Meeting_Amend_to_Sp_Use_Al_Azhar.pdf


 8.3 Equestrian Monthly Report - Laura S. Ekstrom
   
 8.4 Buildings & Grounds Monthly Report - David Riff
  
9. ATTORNEY - Bond Conway Law Firm, Ltd.
   
 9.1 Monthly Report
  
10. ADMINISTRATION - Brian D. Cecola
   
 10.1 [Vote] Provide Advice and Consent, and to Approve the President's

Appointment of Marsha McClary to Fill the Unexpired Term of Trustee Darby
Hills, Whose Resignation Created a Vacancy in the Office of the Village
Trustee and to Assume Her Positions on Standing Committees of the Board of
Trustees
Memo - Bio of Marsha McClary.pdf

   
 10.2 Official Swearing-In of Marsha McClary to the Office of Village Trustee, Term

Expiring 2027

  
11. REFERRED FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION
   
 11.1 [Vote] Executive Session Minutes - September 29, 2025

 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION
 

 

 
ADJOURNMENT
  

NOTICE AS POSTED
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Agenda Item No: 

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Presentation
Agenda Section: CEREMONIAL SWEARING-IN OF POLICE OFFICER KEVIN DEL RE

Subject:
Police Chief Murphy's Introduction of Police Officer Kevin Del Re

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
Memo-Chief Murphy Introduction of Officer Kevin Del Re.pdf
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 Barrington Hills Police Department 
  
 112 Algonquin Road • Barrington Hills, IL 60010 • P: 847- 551-3006 • www.bhpd.net 
 
 
 
 
DATE:  October 27, 2025 

TO:  Village Board 

FROM: Kyle Murphy, Chief of Police 

SUBJECT: Introduction and Oath of Office – Officer Kevin Del Re 

 
I am pleased to introduce our newest Police Officer, Kevin Del Re. Officer Del Re grew up in McHenry County 
and attended Western Illinois University where he earned a bachelor’s degree in law enforcement and justice 
administration.  Kevin comes to us with 13 years of experience as a sworn law enforcement officer with the Village 
of Johnsburg where he earned an excellent reputation in community policing.   
 
Officer Del Re began his employment with the Barrington Hills Police Department on October 1st and is currently 
in our field training program.  
 
We are excited to welcome Officer Del Re to our team and look forward to his contributions to the Barrington 
Hills community. 
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Agenda Item No: 1.1

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Vote
Agenda Section: APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Subject:
[Vote] Minutes - September 29, 2025

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
09-29-25 BOT Minutes-Draft.pdf
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This is a draft of the minutes of the Public Session. It has not been reviewed by the Board of Trustees, has not been approved by the board as an official 
document, may be revised in whole or in part and hence should be viewed only as a tentative and possibly inaccurate summary of Board action.  It is not an 
official document of the Village of Barrington Hills and should not be relied upon as such. 
 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
MINUTES - Draft 

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 29, 2025 

 
President Cecola called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM. 
 
PRESENT 

 Brian D. Cecola, President  Kyle Murphy, Chief of Police 
 David Riff, ProTem/Trustee 
 Laura S. Ekstrom, Trustee 

 Anna Paul, Dir. of Administration  
 Doug Pollock, Interim Dir of Administration 

 Jessica Hoffmann, Trustee  Nikki Panos, Village Clerk 
 John Carpenter (JC) Clarke, Trustee  Sean Conway, Village Attorney 

ABSENT 
• Thomas W. Strauss, Trustee • Vacancy, Office of Village Trustee 

 
AUDIENCE 

• Bruce Pfaff • Mr. & Mrs. Shechtman 
• Chris Yamamoto 
• Darla Stieper 
• Kristen Stewart, Village Arborist 

• Sherman Shechtman 
• Kevin Smith, Eccezion 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

CEREMONIAL SWEARING-IN OF SERGEANT RYAN HACKBARTH 
Chief Kyle Murphy addressed the Board and Village staff sharing it was a proud moment for Sergeant Hackbarth 
to be sworn in as Sergeant, and provided a summary of Hackbarth’s education, employment history with the 
Department and the promotional process.  

PUBLIC COMMENT 
• Bruce Pfaff—fireworks permitting and enforcement.  
• Chris Yamamoto—agritourism text amendment applications.  
• Sherman Shechtman—tree preservation ordinance.  
• Darla Stieper--Fall Fest participation.  

APPROVE MINUTES - AUGUST 25, 2025  
MOTION: Ekstrom SECOND: Clarke 
No comment.  

Roll Call: Ayes: 4 (Clarke, Hoffmann, Ekstrom, Riff) 
 Nays: 0 
 Absent: 2 (Vacancy, Strauss) 
 Abstain: 0 
  MOTION APPROVED 

ACCEPT VILLAGE TREASURER’S REPORT FOR AUGUST 2025 
MOTION: Riff  SECOND: Ekstrom 
No comment. 
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Roll Call: Ayes: 4 (Clarke, Hoffmann, Ekstrom, Riff) 
 Nays: 0 
 Absent: 2 (Vacancy, Strauss) 
 Abstain: 0 
  MOTION APPROVED 

APPROVE INVOICES FOR SEPTEMBER 2025 
MOTION: Riff  SECOND: Clarke 
No comment. 

Roll Call: Ayes: 4 (Clarke, Hoffmann, Ekstrom, Riff) 
 Nays: 0 
 Absent: 2 (Vacancy, Strauss) 
 Abstain: 0 
  MOTION APPROVED 

APPROVE OVERTIME REPORT FOR AUGUST 2025 
MOTION: Riff  SECOND: Clarke 
Chief Murphy reported on the reimbursable hours.  

Roll Call: Ayes: 4 (Clarke, Hoffmann, Ekstrom, Riff) 
 Nays: 0 
 Absent: 2 (Vacancy, Strauss) 
 Abstain: 0 
  MOTION APPROVED 

ACCEPT POLICE PENSION REPORT FOR AUGUST 2025 
MOTION: Riff   SECOND: Clarke 
No comment. 

Roll Call: Ayes: 4 (Clarke, Hoffmann, Ekstrom, Riff) 
 Nays: 0 
 Absent: 2 (Vacancy, Strauss) 
 Abstain: 0 
  MOTION APPROVED 

ACCEPT THE AUDIT REPORT FY 2024-ECCEZION 
MOTION: Riff  SECOND: Ekstrom 
Kevin Smith with Eccezion reported that they performed the annual audit, that nothing out of the ordinary came 
to their attention, and that overall, the actual funds are in good shape. He explained the process, the new 
standard for this year, and highlighted the information on various pages.  

President Cecola and Trustee Riff inquired about Smith’s comment that Public Safety funds are down, and the 
Village may want to consider allocating property taxes to that fund. Smith replied that he is not recommending a 
tax increase but to relocate money from either the General Fund or Road and Bridges Fund since both are in good 
shape. 

Roll Call: Ayes: 4 (Clarke, Hoffmann, Ekstrom, Riff) 
 Nays: 0 
 Absent: 2 (Vacancy, Strauss) 
 Abstain: 0 
  MOTION APPROVED 

ROADS & BRIDGES REPORT - TRUSTEE EKSTROM 
As submitted. 
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Trustee Ekstrom reported that the Reclamite application is scheduled to begin on October 6 and is expected to be 
completed by the end of the week. Affected residents should expect to receive a contractor’s notice and the 
Village will post it on its website.  

PUBLIC SAFETY - TRUSTEE RIFF 
As submitted. 
Chief Murphy reported that the Fall/Winter seasons bring earlier periods of darkness causing an increase in 
burglaries, and reminded residents to: 

• ensure their security systems are operational 
• ensure exterior lighting is working, i.e. timers 
• complete a resident information form  
• request a house watch via their website bhpd.net. 

Trustee Riff reminded residents that when a road merges, to use the zipper method and to drive cautiously on our 
busier roads, such as IL 62 and Lake Cook Roads, especially when there is horizontal sunlight facing the driver.  

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF POLICE VEHICLE BY THE VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS 
RESOLUTION 25-14 
MOTION: Clarke SECOND: Hoffmann 
Trustee Ekstrom reported the title reads “vehicles”. Trustee Riff stated the ordinance context is for only one 
vehicle and shared it is to replace the police squad car that was damaged in an accident.  The insurance company 
covered $21,000 and the Village must pay the difference.  

Roll Call: Ayes: 4 (Clarke, Hoffmann, Ekstrom, Riff) 
 Nays: 0 
 Absent: 2 (Vacancy, Strauss) 
 Abstain: 0 
  MOTION PASSED AS RESOLUTION 25-14 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING DISPOSAL OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON 
HILLS ORDINANCE 25-12 
MOTION: Hoffmann SECOND: Clarke 
Trustee Riff reported this is for the 2016 Ford Explorer. 

Roll Call: Ayes: 4 (Clarke, Hoffmann, Ekstrom, Riff) 
 Nays: 0 
 Absent: 2 (Vacancy, Strauss) 
 Abstain: 0 
  MOTION PASSED AS ORDINANCE 25-12 

PERMIT REPORT – TRUSTEE HOFFMANN 
As submitted. 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT – TRUSTEE HOFFMANN 
As submitted. 

ZONING MONTHLY REPORT – TRUSTEE HOFFMANN 
Trustee Hoffmann reported there will be a special meeting on September 30 to hear an amendment to an existing 
special use permit to allow a multipurpose room. 

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING ZONING REGULATIONS ON SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS TO BE PROVIDED IN TITLE 5 OF 
THE VILLAGE CODE ORDINANCE 25-10 (tabled from August 25, 2025) 
MOTION: Clarke SECOND: Ekstrom 
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Interim Administrator Pollock reported this was discussed at the last Board meeting where two items were 
identified: 1) a size limit to preclude residential to commercial and 2) to address glare. Regarding the size, Pollock 
consulted with the code inspector who suggested 10kW hour limit, with the exception the applicant can prove 
why they need more power.  

Addressing the glare, Pollock consulted with solar companies who shared that most come with antiglare coatings, 
which the Village can require, or the Village can require an antiglare study.  

Roll Call: Ayes: 4 (Clarke, Hoffmann, Ekstrom, Riff) 
 Nays: 0 
 Absent: 2 (Vacancy, Strauss) 
 Abstain: 0 
  MOTION PASSED AS ORDINANCE 25-10 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE VILLAGE’S TREE PRESERVATION REGULATIONS IN TITLE 4, CHAPTER 6 OF THE 
VILLAGE CODE ORDINANCE 25-11 (tabled from August 25, 2025) 
MOTION: Riff  SECOND: Ekstrom 
Interim Administrator Pollock reported that he distributed an updated draft as provided by the Board’s direction 
and summarized items included in the woodland management plan. 

Trustee Ekstrom brought forth several points she thought might be considered intrusive, including: 
• the plan is for 10 years 
• annual reports for 10 years 
• following forestry practices for residential zoning 
• replacement trees only from Illinois and Wisconsin 
• covenant runs with the land 

An in-depth discussion followed among the Board, Pollock, Conway, and the Village Arborist, touching on 
buckthorn management, the 1:1 replacement ratio, reimbursement, three (3) year monitoring, why the plan is for 
10 years, how it was determined that the covenant runs with the land, general requirement & flexibility 
exceptions, escrow, credits, individualized assessments, and which permits are affected. 

Attorney Conway shared that this is a new ordinance and adjustments can be made.  

A motion to amend the motion on the floor made by Trustee Clarke, seconded by Trustee Riff, to change the 
replacement tree requirement to be 1:1.  

Trustee Ekstrom stated she would like the 4-6-4(E) exception that was deleted from the previous version to be 
readded and explained why.  

Trustee Clarke amended his amended motion to build in the exception that was previously in the ordinance, 
seconded by Trustee Riff.  

Roll Call: Ayes: 4 (Clarke, Hoffmann, Ekstrom, Riff) 
 Nays: 0 
 Absent: 2 (Vacancy, Strauss) 
 Abstain: 0 
  MOTION PASSED AS ORDINANCE 25-11 

PLANNING MONTHLY REPORT – TRUSTEE HOFFMANN 
Trustee Hoffmann reported that the Plan Commission has a special meeting scheduled on October 2, 2025.  

INSURANCE MONTHLY REPORT – TRUSTEE CLARKE 
Insurance did not meet. 
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HEALTH MONTHLY REPORT - TRUSTEE HOFFMANN 
Board of Health did not meet.  

ENVIRONMENT – TRUSTEE CLARKE 
Environment Committee did not meet. 

EQUESTRIAN MONTHLY REPORT – TRUSTEE EKSTROM 
Equestrian Commission did not meet. 

BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MONTHLY REPORT – TRUSTEE RIFF 
Trustee Riff reported that after completion of Fall Fest, the décor was brought to decorate Village grounds.  

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REPLACEMENT OF AN OVERHEAD DOOR FOR VILLAGE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 
120 W. ALGONQUIN ROAD RESOLUTION 25-15 
MOTION: Clarke SECOND: Ekstrom 
Trustee Riff explained that the Village manages the fire department property, and an overhead door needs 
replacing.  The resolution authorizes up to a certain dollar amount depending on the bids received.  

Roll Call: Ayes: 4 (Clarke, Hoffmann, Ekstrom, Riff) 
 Nays: 0 
 Absent: 2 (Vacancy, Strauss) 
 Abstain: 0 
  MOTION PASSED AS RESOLUTION 25-15 

PENDING LITIGATION REPORT – SEAN CONWAY, ATTORNEY 
Attorney Conway reported items will be discussed in executive session. 

BARRINGTON HILLS FALL FESTIVAL SUMMARY 
President Cecola thanked visitors, staff, sponsors, the police department, and off-duty officers for a successful 
event.  He reported that an estimated 1,100 people attended, and shared this event is not taxpayer funded.   

Motion to adjourn into executive session pursuant to Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 201/2(c)11 for Possible or 
Pending Litigation made by Trustee Riff, seconded by Trustee Clarke. 

Upon all present Trustees voting Aye, the Motion to adjourn into executive session carried and the meeting 
adjourned at 8:04 PM. 
 
MEETING ADJOURNED 
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Agenda Item No: 2.1

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Vote
Agenda Section: FINANCE - Thomas W. Strauss

Subject:
[Vote] Village Treasurer's Report

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
2.1.A. Treasurer's Report - September 2025.pdf
2.1.B. Schedules.pdf
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M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

General Fund

10-00-40000 - Property Taxes 130.31 696.80 1,000.00 69.68% 61,430.85

10-00-40001 - Property Taxes - Police Pension 146,477.15 758,005.34 1,126,000.00 67.32% 1,026,190.98

10-00-40100 - State Sales Tax & Use Tax 40,962.20 303,722.38 350,000.00 86.78% 273,477.49

10-00-40110 - Grant Revenues 0.00 3,635.00 66,000.00 5.51% 34,543.01

10-00-40200 - State Income Tax 36,632.94 576,077.62 675,000.00 85.34% 539,568.24

10-00-40225 - State Cannabis Use Tax 517.13 4,844.00 7,200.00 67.28% 5,021.04

10-00-40300 - Building Permits & Perc Tests 27,498.00 161,302.55 155,000.00 104.07% 137,064.85

10-00-40400 - Utility Tax - Telecommunications 5,958.26 49,410.90 75,000.00 65.88% 54,175.93

10-00-40410 - Utility Tax - Nicor Gas 6,180.30 142,271.87 200,000.00 71.14% 118,273.97

10-00-40420 - Utility Tax - Electricity 66,588.95 169,674.68 205,000.00 82.77% 164,974.34

10-00-40500 - Liquor & Scavenger Licenses 0.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 66.67% 1,050.00

10-00-40600 - Police Accident Reports 195.00 1,475.60 1,500.00 98.37% 1,355.00

10-00-40800 - Traffic Fines 262.00 39,760.64 80,000.00 49.70% 58,752.72

10-00-40801 - Civil Fine Collections 12,455.00 13,455.00 0.00 -% 120.00

10-00-40900 - No Trespassing Sign Revenue 75.00 515.00 150.00 343.33% 270.00

10-00-41000 - Interest Income 36,024.64 223,878.01 225,000.00 99.50% 265,922.63

10-00-41200 - Personal Prop Replacement Tax 0.00 35,743.39 75,000.00 47.66% 54,196.14

10-00-41300 - Overweight Permit Fees 3,254.00 32,569.60 25,000.00 130.28% 11,480.00

10-00-41400 - Ordinance Violations 1,300.00 27,319.65 30,000.00 91.07% 21,317.00

10-00-41425 - Administrative Adjudication - Fines 1,100.00 10,900.00 25,000.00 43.60% 17,700.00

10-00-41500 - BACOG Rent 865.59 2,596.77 3,500.00 74.19% 1,731.18

10-00-41600 - Franchise Fees 0.00 60,317.89 90,000.00 67.02% 65,229.05

10-00-41700 - Other Income 50.00 23,435.00 5,000.00 468.70% 2,613.88

10-00-41800 - Surplus Property 0.00 11,218.00 12,000.00 93.48% 7,434.59

10-00-41900 - Lease Income 13,596.00 13,596.00 13,596.00 100.00% 13,596.00

10-00-42000 - Grant Rev-Public Safety Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 -% 528.00

10-00-42050 - Towing Fee 1,000.00 13,500.00 20,000.00 67.50% 17,000.00

10-00-42400 - Zoning/Petition Fees (400.00) 1,500.00 2,000.00 75.00% 2,000.00

10-00-42600 - Animal Services Reimbursements 0.00 150.00 1,000.00 15.00% 150.00

10-00-42700 - Subdivision Reimbursements 0.00 6,266.79 0.00 -% 0.00

10-00-42800 - Contributions/Donations 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -% 250.00

10-00-42900 - BCFPD Insurance Premium Reimb. 0.00 4,773.00 4,800.00 99.44% 4,857.00

10-00-49000 - Miscellaneous Revenue 0.00 100.00 1,000.00 10.00% 40.00

10-00-49100 - Special Events - Other 8,200.00 43,554.00 28,000.00 155.55% 24,120.18

Total Revenues 408,922.47 2,737,265.48 3,506,746.00 78.06% 2,986,434.07

Village of Barrington Hills

Department Budget Report

Revenue & Expenditure Report as of September 30, 2025

Page: 1 13



M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

General Fund - Administration

10-01-50201 - Village Clerk 3,163.78 28,474.02 37,963.99 75.00% 27,575.82

10-01-50202 - Village Treasurer 2,220.00 18,150.00 29,032.87 62.52% 18,920.00

10-01-50203 - Office and Software Supplies 753.88 5,131.06 11,500.00 44.62% 5,615.26

10-01-50204 - Computer Equipment 0.00 81.68 2,000.00 4.08% 1,826.74

10-01-50205 - Office Equipment 175.03 2,219.66 3,500.00 63.42% 857.25

10-01-50206 - Telephone & Internet Services 1,659.08 6,846.10 15,000.00 45.64% 13,671.49

10-01-50207 - Telephone Lease/Purchase 0.00 0.00 500.00 -% 0.00

10-01-50208 - No Trespassing Sign Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 -% 1,496.00

10-01-50209 - BACOG Assessment 0.00 12,720.00 17,000.00 74.82% 12,651.50

10-01-50210 - Longevity Pay 0.00 500.00 2,100.00 23.81% 500.00

10-01-50211 - Meetings Expenses 246.62 3,864.81 15,000.00 25.77% 6,852.27

10-01-50212 - Dues and Subscriptions 91.00 4,790.78 7,000.00 68.44% 5,003.78

10-01-50213 - Tuition/Travel Expense 1,020.05 2,724.55 3,500.00 77.84% 1,006.77

10-01-50214 - Outreach Services 0.00 3,977.55 8,000.00 49.72% 2,168.19

10-01-50216 - Administrative Vehicle 0.00 189.62 2,000.00 9.48% 466.96

10-01-50218 - Postage Expense 0.00 2,911.42 4,000.00 72.79% 3,897.92

10-01-50224 - Web Services 190.50 9,409.70 8,500.00 110.70% 7,990.24

10-01-50230 - Director of Administration 9,235.56 83,120.04 110,827.52 75.00% 80,503.74

10-01-50235 - Clerical Services 0.00 335.81 4,000.00 8.40% 0.00

10-01-50241 - Director of Communications 3,343.00 30,087.00 40,118.82 74.99% 29,142.00

10-01-50250 - Temporary Staffing 10,831.50 44,141.63 0.00 -% 0.00

10-01-50400 - Special Events 26,232.31 26,470.51 18,000.00 147.06% 17,862.99

10-01-50401 - Merchant Fees - Credit Card Fees 62.84 812.49 1,100.00 73.86% 892.44

10-01-50403 - Special Events - Other 9,061.20 10,523.71 10,000.00 105.24% 1,493.13

Total Administration Expenditures 68,286.35 297,482.14 350,643.20 84.84% 240,394.49

Village of Barrington Hills

Department Budget Report
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M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

General Fund - Building Department

10-02-50301 - Permit Administration 2,756.52 22,150.86 50,000.00 44.30% 20,692.03

10-02-50302 - Outside Services 12,387.97 77,126.59 125,000.00 61.70% 74,605.13

10-02-50305 - Vehicle Expense 0.00 45.42 0.00 -% 0.00

10-02-50308 - Inspections 1,301.60 39,685.88 70,000.00 56.69% 58,496.12

10-02-50309 - Records Management 0.00 6,111.09 8,750.00 69.84% 5,933.10

Total Building Department Expenditures 16,446.09 145,119.84 253,750.00 57.19% 159,726.38

General Fund - Health Services

10-03-50401 - Animal Services 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 -% 1,689.35

10-03-50403 - Board of Health 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 -% 9.05

10-03-50405 - Potable Water 0.00 3,660.75 4,900.00 74.71% 3,353.75

Total Health Services Expenditures 0.00 3,660.75 8,400.00 43.58% 5,052.15

General Fund - Legal Services

10-04-50501 - Village Attorney 10,948.00 58,093.00 90,000.00 64.55% 46,328.00

10-04-50502 - Court Attorney 0.00 15,414.00 36,000.00 42.82% 15,557.07

10-04-50503 - Adjudication Expenses 5,503.00 39,351.48 58,000.00 67.85% 35,041.00

10-04-50504 - Other Legal Fees 0.00 1,280.21 5,000.00 25.60% 2,150.93

10-04-50505 - Publication of Notices 183.40 1,341.80 1,500.00 89.45% 928.95

10-04-50506 - Expert Witnesses 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 -% 0.00

10-04-50507 - Court Reporters 2,350.00 6,915.00 5,000.00 138.30% 3,350.00

10-04-50508 - Litigation Expenses 1,909.00 41,500.02 58,000.00 71.55% 42,412.05

10-04-50509 - Labor Relations 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 -% 3,532.50

10-04-50510 - Planning/Zoning Attorney 6,900.00 43,315.00 36,000.00 120.32% 11,403.00

10-04-50511 - FOIA Records Management 1,971.05 20,830.38 36,225.00 57.50% 23,650.59

Total Legal Services Expenditures 29,764.45 228,040.89 335,225.00 68.03% 184,354.09

Village of Barrington Hills

Department Budget Report
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M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

General Fund - Public Safety

10-05-50215 - Restit. Exchange & Bond Transfer 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -% (636.10)
10-05-50601 - Purchase/Lease Automobiles 0.00 119,997.80 100,000.00 120.00% 96,626.00
10-05-50602 - Petroleum Supplies 4,527.32 37,966.80 75,000.00 50.62% 37,532.80
10-05-50603 - Automobile Repairs 1,220.15 24,108.09 25,000.00 96.43% 18,148.81
10-05-50604 - Tires 0.00 2,830.32 3,800.00 74.48% 2,285.51
10-05-50606 - Telecommunication Services 535.83 2,367.26 3,800.00 62.30% 1,809.92
10-05-50614 - Squad Setup 0.00 14,845.78 15,000.00 98.97% 0.00
10-05-50615 - Police Communications Contract 674.91 3,917.85 6,000.00 65.30% 3,597.09
10-05-50616 - Radar Expenses 0.00 405.00 900.00 45.00% 261.32
10-05-50617 - Building Security/Maintenance 0.00 5,951.78 8,000.00 74.40% 37,945.03
10-05-50618 - Police Lock Up Expense 0.00 0.00 600.00 -% 100.00
10-05-50619 - Memberships & Dues 4,075.00 14,280.00 16,000.00 89.25% 13,570.00
10-05-50621 - Uniforms 3,774.52 18,049.86 24,000.00 75.21% 10,810.90
10-05-50625 - I.T. Consultant 741.25 26,586.25 36,000.00 73.85% 18,714.18
10-05-50630 - Marking Vehicles 0.00 1,950.00 3,200.00 60.94% 0.00
10-05-50641 - Training Expense 744.00 10,963.63 18,000.00 60.91% 10,630.22
10-05-50642 - Shooting Program/Armory 3,171.60 565.14 18,000.00 3.14% 12,555.74
10-05-50651 - Vehicular Expenses 151.00 1,600.60 6,000.00 26.68% 963.75
10-05-50652 - Employee Recognition/Awards 328.26 2,367.53 2,500.00 94.70% 1,453.62
10-05-50653 - Equipment Replacement 0.00 14,163.46 20,000.00 70.82% 3,983.80
10-05-50654 - Office Expenses 379.99 4,584.44 5,000.00 91.69% 3,420.36
10-05-50655 - Office Supplies 1,074.89 2,989.54 6,000.00 49.83% 1,853.72
10-05-50658 - Dispatch Service Expense 19,163.70 166,132.02 225,000.00 73.84% 153,007.40
10-05-50661 - Police Supplies 234.01 2,800.19 5,000.00 56.00% 1,604.08
10-05-50662 - Towing Expenses 0.00 100.00 500.00 20.00% 150.00
10-05-50663 - Recruitement/Promotional 0.00 7,033.31 10,000.00 70.33% 26,787.44
10-05-50665 - Professional Services/Counseling 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 -% 0.00
10-05-50667 - Public Education Expense 1,341.15 1,362.81 3,000.00 45.43% 2,990.87
10-05-50668 - Computer Software/Equipment 9,959.04 36,700.85 55,000.00 66.73% 22,297.75
10-05-50669 - Disaster/Emergency 0.00 2,160.00 6,000.00 36.00% 4,133.50
10-05-50670 - Furniture & Equipment 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 -% 120.00
10-05-50671 - CALEA Expense 0.00 4,000.00 6,000.00 66.67% 8,534.92
10-05-50672 - Public Safety Equipment 0.00 3,635.00 1,300.00 279.62% 528.00
10-05-50674 - ALPR CAMERA PROGRAM 0.00 350.00 63,500.00 0.55% 0.00
10-05-50675 - Police E-Citation 0.00 4,127.33 5,500.00 75.04% 3,853.47
10-05-50676 - Body & Squad Video 220.08 35,808.19 35,000.00 102.31% 64,252.40
10-05-50677 - Live-Scan Fees 0.00 0.00 400.00 -% 0.00

Total Public Safety Expenditures 52,316.70 574,700.83 816,000.00 70.43% 563,886.50

Village of Barrington Hills
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M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

General Fund - Insurance

10-06-50902 - Wellness Reimbursements 400.00 800.00 1,000.00 80.00% 350.00

10-06-50903 - Employee Dental Plan 3,278.55 32,978.97 40,000.00 82.45% 31,396.06

10-06-50904 - Workers Compensation Insurance 0.00 35,586.00 47,500.00 74.92% 25,873.00

10-06-50905 - Employee Medical and Life 52,769.17 525,950.27 630,000.00 83.48% 471,665.55

10-06-50906 - Vehicle/Physical Damage 0.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 100.00% 5,998.00

10-06-50907 - Surety Bonds 0.00 900.00 3,500.00 25.71% 2,475.00

10-06-50908 - Disability Insurance 138.07 1,441.90 1,400.00 102.99% 1,074.70

10-06-50909 - Property Insurance 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 100.00% 7,739.00

10-06-50910 - Inland Marine/Computer Equip 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00% 950.00

10-06-50912 - Property - Fire Station 0.00 4,300.00 4,300.00 100.00% 4,194.00

10-06-50913 - Deductible Payments 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 -% 0.00

10-06-50915 - Employee Medical Premium Return 1,324.46 13,113.78 0.00 -% 223.30

Total Insurance Expenditures 57,910.25 631,570.92 743,200.00 84.98% 551,938.61

General Fund - Municipal Buildings & Grounds

10-07-51001 - Building Improvements 705.95 23,296.35 300,000.00 7.77% 1,890.62

10-07-51002 - Furniture and Equipment 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 -% 72.78

10-07-51003 - Interior Bldg Maintenance 4,444.90 22,376.97 22,500.00 99.45% 20,208.11

10-07-51004 - Exterior Bldg Maintenance 0.00 3,969.00 7,500.00 52.92% 1,649.14

10-07-51005 - Grounds Maintenance 1,656.25 15,354.50 15,000.00 102.36% 8,070.00

10-07-51006 - Contractual Services 0.00 1,820.26 6,000.00 30.34% 1,474.28

10-07-51007 - Parking Lot Maintenance 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -% 373.75

10-07-51008 - Property Taxes 0.00 4,019.34 4,500.00 89.32% 3,735.60

10-07-51009 - Landscape 0.00 0.00 17,000.00 -% 2,893.69

10-07-51010 - Landscape Irrigation 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -% 582.20

10-07-51012 - Safety/Security Equipment 925.08 9,540.81 6,000.00 159.01% 5,058.46

10-07-51013 - Generator 0.00 365.00 5,000.00 7.30% 3,654.22

10-07-51098 - Fire Station Maintenance 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -% 0.00

Total Municipal Buildings & Grounds Expenditures 7,732.18 80,742.23 425,500.00 18.98% 49,662.85

Village of Barrington Hills

Department Budget Report
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M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

General Fund - Zoning & Planning

10-08-50801 - Minutes - Plannin & ZBA 0.00 0.00 500.00 -% 0.00

10-08-50802 - GIS-Supplies/Printing 0.00 5,830.50 5,000.00 116.61% 1,599.75

10-08-50803 - Engineering Services 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -% 0.00

10-08-50804 - Subdivision Review Costs 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 -% 0.00

10-08-50808 - Professional Consultants 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 -% 0.00

Total Zoning & Planning Expenditures 0.00 5,830.50 10,500.00 55.53% 1,599.75

General Fund - Police Pension **

10-99-50999 - Transfer to Police Pension 146,477.15 758,005.34 1,126,000.00 67.32% 1,026,190.98

Total Police Pension Expenditures ** 146,477.15 758,005.34 1,126,000.00 67.32% 1,026,190.98

Total Revenues 408,922.47 2,737,265.48 3,506,746.00 78.06% 2,986,434.07

Total Expenditures 378,933.17 2,725,153.44 4,069,218.20 66.97% 2,782,805.80

Total Fund Surplus/(Deficit) 29,989.30 12,112.04 (562,472.20) -2.15% 203,628.27

** Police Pension Expenditures were reclassifed as 10-99-50999 from 10-01-
50999 as of March 2017 to properly reflect the General Fund - Administration
expenditures in Department 01

Village of Barrington Hills
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M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

Police Protection Fund

20-00-40000 - Property Taxes 289,932.17 1,550,377.55 2,225,000.00 69.68% 2,173,707.08

20-00-40110 - Grant Revenues 20,278.09 68,552.05 60,000.00 114.25% 0.00

20-00-40440 - Special Detail Income 0.00 5,919.50 8,000.00 73.99% 18,687.50

20-00-40520 - Insurance Reimbursements 0.00 0.00 0.00 -% 499.00

Total Revenues 310,210.26 1,624,849.10 2,293,000.00 70.86% 2,192,893.58

20-00-51101 - Police Chief 15,500.00 127,500.00 150,000.00 85.00% 102,560.17

20-00-51102 - Supervisors (Sworn) 45,591.34 417,714.86 557,000.00 74.99% 405,052.64

20-00-51103 - Patrol Officers 104,295.64 985,423.19 1,402,183.00 70.28% 872,685.65

20-00-51104 - Employees - PT 433.68 8,438.69 14,000.00 60.28% 9,162.50

20-00-51105 - Employees (Non-Sworn) 28,268.34 254,415.06 339,214.00 75.00% 234,666.15

20-00-51106 - Overtime 16,636.56 131,203.24 193,000.00 67.98% 98,785.00

20-00-51108 - Educational Benefits 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 100.00% 2,000.00

20-00-51109 - Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 19,500.00 -% 0.00

20-00-51111 - Benefit Time Buy Out 11,285.63 14,807.32 40,000.00 37.02% 77,575.61

20-00-51112 - Longevity Awards 3,000.00 23,000.00 22,750.00 101.10% 20,750.00

20-00-51113 - Contract Employees 0.00 0.00 0.00 -% 4,328.16

Total Expenditures 225,011.19 1,966,502.36 2,741,647.00 71.73% 1,827,565.88

Total Revenues 310,210.26 1,624,849.10 2,293,000.00 70.86% 2,192,893.58

Total Expenditures 225,011.19 1,966,502.36 2,741,647.00 71.73% 1,827,565.88

Total Fund Surplus/(Deficit) 85,199.07 (341,653.26) (448,647.00) 76.15% 365,327.70

Village of Barrington Hills
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M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

Social Security Fund

30-00-40000 - Property Taxes 23,455.19 125,423.79 180,000.00 69.68% 170,116.19

Total Revenues 23,455.19 125,423.79 180,000.00 69.68% 170,116.19

30-00-51201 - Social Security Taxes 18,099.74 157,927.79 201,000.00 78.57% 146,322.39

Total Expenditures 18,099.74 157,927.79 201,000.00 78.57% 146,322.39

Total Revenues 23,455.19 125,423.79 180,000.00 69.68% 170,116.19

Total Expenditures 18,099.74 157,927.79 201,000.00 78.57% 146,322.39

Total Fund Surplus/(Deficit) 5,355.45 (32,504.00) (21,000.00) 154.78% 23,793.80

Village of Barrington Hills
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M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

Audit Fund

40-00-40000 - Property Taxes 7,948.70 42,504.74 61,000.00 69.68% 57,650.52

Total Revenues 7,948.70 42,504.74 61,000.00 69.68% 57,650.52

40-00-51301 - Annual Audit Expense 12,250.00 31,250.00 29,750.00 105.04% 28,320.00

40-00-51303 - Finance Consulting 2,192.00 17,146.00 27,664.00 61.98% 20,497.00

40-00-51305 - Payroll Services 500.00 4,000.00 6,500.00 61.54% 2,425.00

Total Expenditures 14,942.00 52,396.00 63,914.00 81.98% 51,242.00

Total Revenues 7,948.70 42,504.74 61,000.00 69.68% 57,650.52

Total Expenditures 14,942.00 52,396.00 63,914.00 81.98% 51,242.00

Total Fund Surplus/(Deficit) (6,993.30) (9,891.26) (2,914.00) 339.44% 6,408.52

Village of Barrington Hills
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M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

Lighting Fund

50-00-40000 - Property Taxes 521.22 2,787.18 4,000.00 69.68% 4,725.44

Total Revenues 521.22 2,787.18 4,000.00 69.68% 4,725.44

50-00-51401 - Municipal Street Lighting 502.55 4,002.35 5,400.00 74.12% 3,510.87

Total Expenditures 502.55 4,002.35 5,400.00 74.12% 3,510.87

Total Revenues 521.22 2,787.18 4,000.00 69.68% 4,725.44

Total Expenditures 502.55 4,002.35 5,400.00 74.12% 3,510.87

Total Fund Surplus/(Deficit) 18.67 (1,215.17) (1,400.00) 86.80% 1,214.57

Village of Barrington Hills
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M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

Liability Insurance Fund

60-00-40000 - Property Taxes 13,030.66 69,679.89 100,000.00 69.68% 94,509.00

Total Revenues 13,030.66 69,679.89 100,000.00 69.68% 94,509.00

60-00-51501 - General Liability Policy 0.00 10,517.00 10,500.00 100.16% 10,010.00

60-00-51502 - Vehicle Liability Policy 0.00 7,150.00 7,150.00 100.00% 7,051.00

60-00-51503 - Employment Practice Liability 0.00 5,450.00 5,450.00 100.00% 5,371.00

60-00-51504 - Law Enforcement Policy 0.00 50,400.00 50,400.00 100.00% 48,466.00

60-00-51505 - Public Entity Management 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 100.00% 3,825.00

60-00-51506 - Excess Liability Policy 0.00 58,596.00 62,000.00 94.51% 55,072.00

Total Expenditures 0.00 136,113.00 139,500.00 97.57% 129,795.00

Total Revenues 13,030.66 69,679.89 100,000.00 69.68% 94,509.00

Total Expenditures 0.00 136,113.00 139,500.00 97.57% 129,795.00

Total Fund Surplus/(Deficit) 13,030.66 (66,433.11) (39,500.00) 168.19% (35,286.00)

Village of Barrington Hills
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M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

Unemployment Insurance Fund

80-00-40000 - Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 -% 472.54

Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 472.54

80-00-51701 - Unemployment Taxes 74.44 2,722.32 3,250.00 83.76% 2,949.19

Total Expenditures 74.44 2,722.32 3,250.00 83.76% 2,949.19

Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 472.54

Total Expenditures 74.44 2,722.32 3,250.00 83.76% 2,949.19

Total Fund Surplus/(Deficit) (74.44) (2,722.32) (3,250.00) 83.76% (2,476.65)

Village of Barrington Hills
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M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

Roads And Bridges Fund

90-00-40000 - Property Taxes 129,655.05 693,314.90 995,000.00 69.68% 940,364.59

90-00-40090 - Road & Bridge Town Taxes 28,665.85 76,929.38 80,000.00 96.16% 76,416.44

Total Revenues 158,320.90 770,244.28 1,075,000.00 71.65% 1,016,781.03

90-00-50701 - Road Maintenance Contracts 0.00 709,992.31 1,000,000.00 71.00% 39,399.69

90-00-50702 - Snowplowing Contracts 0.00 1,387.65 0.00 -% 0.00

90-00-50703 - Mowing/Trimming/Cleanup 9,083.57 54,243.52 100,000.00 54.24% 47,993.26

90-00-50704 - Sign Purchase/Installation 750.00 7,524.20 25,000.00 30.10% 3,043.89

90-00-50705 - Drainage Management 0.00 1,554.00 65,000.00 2.39% 22,573.50

90-00-50706 - Engineering Fees 4,369.25 112,488.96 110,000.00 102.26% 91,100.65

90-00-50709 - Road Patching Contracts 0.00 822.80 20,000.00 4.11% 4,253.60

90-00-50711 - Bridge Inspections 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -% 0.00

90-00-50713 - Village Bridge Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 -% 6,611.75

90-00-71000 - Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 -% 380,498.57

Total Expenditures 14,202.82 888,013.44 1,330,000.00 66.77% 595,474.91

Total Revenues 158,320.90 770,244.28 1,075,000.00 71.65% 1,016,781.03

Total Expenditures 14,202.82 888,013.44 1,330,000.00 66.77% 595,474.91

Total Fund Surplus/(Deficit) 144,118.08 (117,769.16) (255,000.00) 46.18% 421,306.12

Village of Barrington Hills
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M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

Motor Fuel Tax Fund

95-00-40195 - Motor Fuel Tax Allotments 8,461.51 60,070.07 94,000.00 63.90% 75,351.99

95-00-40196 - Transportation Renewal Fund 8,831.37 63,511.04 85,000.00 74.72% 74,547.85

95-00-41000 - Interest Income 634.97 5,180.31 8,000.00 64.75% 16,464.57

95-00-48000 - Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 -% 380,498.57

Total Revenues 17,927.85 128,761.42 187,000.00 68.86% 546,862.98

95-00-50100 - Motor Fuel Tax Expenses 0.00 0.00 176,000.00 -% 419,899.58

95-00-50120 - MFT Snowplowing Contract 0.00 103,800.00 0.00 -% 0.00

95-00-50200 - Rebuild IL Funds Project 0.00 0.00 0.00 -% 227,872.94

95-00-50716 - Salt 0.00 0.00 0.00 -% 0.00

Total Expenditures 0.00 103,800.00 176,000.00 58.98% 647,772.52

Total Revenues 17,927.85 128,761.42 187,000.00 68.86% 546,862.98

Total Expenditures 0.00 103,800.00 176,000.00 58.98% 647,772.52

Total Fund Surplus/(Deficit) 17,927.85 24,961.42 11,000.00 226.92% (100,909.54)

Village of Barrington Hills
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M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

IMRF Fund

96-00-40000 - Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 -% 0.00

96-00-48000 - Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 -% 0.00

Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

96-00-51801 - IMRF Expenses 339.34 2,977.13 6,000.00 49.62% 3,018.38

Total Expenditures 339.34 2,977.13 6,000.00 49.62% 3,018.38

Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expenditures 339.34 2,977.13 6,000.00 49.62% 3,018.38

Total Fund Surplus/(Deficit) (339.34) (2,977.13) (6,000.00) 49.62% (3,018.38)

Village of Barrington Hills

Department Budget Report

Revenue & Expenditure Report as of September 30, 2025
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M-T-D Y-T-D 2025 % Collect/ Prior Y-T-D

Actual Actual Budget Expend. Actual

Drug/Gang/DUI Fund

98-00-45000 - Drug/Gang/DUI Fund Revenue 0.00 0.00 500.00 -% 60.39

Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 500.00 60.39

98-00-50000 - Drug/Gang/DUI Expenses 0.00 0.00 500.00 -% 21,718.38

Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00 500.00 -% 21,718.38

Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 500.00 60.39

Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00 500.00 -% 21,718.38

Total Fund Surplus/(Deficit) 0.00 0.00 0.00 -% (21,657.99)

Village of Barrington Hills

Department Budget Report

Revenue & Expenditure Report as of September 30, 2025
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Account Bank

Number Balance

10-00-10000 Harris Bank - Deposits 80,795.73$

10-00-10050 Wintrust Checking 70,430.97

10-00-10060 Wintrust - MM 977,853.85

10-00-10101 Illinois Funds - Deposits 2,853,168.39

10-00-10907 Multi Bank Securities - CD's 2,506,374.23

GENERAL FUND 6,488,623.17$

95-00-10095 Illinois Funds - MFT 179,533.88

RESTRICTED FUNDS 179,533.88$

CASH - ALL FUNDS 6,668,157.05$

TOTAL FUNDS AT BMO HARRIS 80,795.73$
TOTAL FUNDS AT WINTRUST 1,048,284.82
TOTAL FUNDS AT ILLINOIS FUNDS 3,032,702.27
TOTAL FUNDS IN INVESTMENT VEHICLES 2,506,374.23

6,668,157.05$

VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS

Statement of Cash

September 30, 2025
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Money Market/Sweep
Barrington Bank & Trust 977,853.85$               
Illinois Funds 2,853,168.39              
Multi-Bank Securities, Inc. 18,822.07                   

Certificates of Deposit
Multi-Bank Securities, Inc. 2,487,552.16              

TOTAL PORTFOLIO VALUE 6,337,396.47$      

Interest
Barrington Bank & Trust 4,113.91$                     
Illinois Funds (E-Pay) 10,044.67                   
Multi-Bank Securities, Inc. 15,779.65                    

Change in Value
Multi-Bank Securities, Inc. 6,078.45                     

TOTAL INCOME THIS PERIOD 36,016.68$            

VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS
Statement of Investments

September 30, 2025

Multi-Bank Securities, Inc., 1000 Town Center, Suite 2300, Southfield, MI 48075
Illinois Funds/US Bank Money Market Fund & Barrington Bank & Trust MaxxSafe
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M-T-D Y-T-D Y-T-D 2025

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FUND REVENUES

10 GENERAL 408,922.47$ 2,737,265.48$ 2,630,059.50$ 3,506,746.00$

20 POLICE PROTECTION 310,210.26 1,624,849.10 1,719,750.00 2,293,000.00

30 SOCIAL SECURITY 23,455.19 125,423.79 135,000.00 180,000.00

40 AUDIT 7,948.70 42,504.74 45,750.00 61,000.00

50 LIGHTING 521.22 2,787.18 3,000.00 4,000.00

60 LIABILITY INSURANCE 13,030.66 69,679.89 75,000.00 100,000.00

90 ROADS AND BRIDGES 158,320.90 770,244.28 806,250.00 1,075,000.00

95 MOTOR FUEL TAX 17,927.85 128,761.42 140,250.00 187,000.00

98 DRUG/GANG/DUI 0.00 0.00 375.00 500.00

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 940,337.25$ 5,501,515.88$ 5,555,434.50$ 7,407,246.00$

VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS

Statement of Revenues vs Annual Budget

September 30, 2025
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M-T-D Y-T-D Y-T-D 2025

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FUND EXPENDITURES

10 GENERAL - TOTAL 378,933.17$ 2,725,153.44$ 3,051,913.65$ 4,069,218.20$

By Department

01 Administration 68,286.35 297,482.14 262,982.40 350,643.20

02 Building Department 16,446.09 145,119.84 190,312.50 253,750.00

03 Health Services - 3,660.75 6,300.00 8,400.00

04 Legal Services 29,764.45 228,040.89 251,418.75 335,225.00

05 Public Safety 52,316.70 574,700.83 612,000.00 816,000.00

06 Insurance 57,910.25 631,570.92 557,400.00 743,200.00

07 Municipal Building & Grounds 7,732.18 80,742.23 319,125.00 425,500.00

08 Zoning & Planning - 5,830.50 7,875.00 10,500.00

99 Police Pension 146,477.15 758,005.34 844,500.00 1,126,000.00

20 POLICE PROTECTION 225,011.19 1,966,502.36 2,056,235.25 2,741,647.00

30 SOCIAL SECURITY 18,099.74 157,927.79 150,750.00 201,000.00

40 AUDIT 14,942.00 52,396.00 47,935.50 63,914.00

50 LIGHTING 502.55 4,002.35 4,050.00 5,400.00

60 LIABILITY INSURANCE - 136,113.00 104,625.00 139,500.00

80 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 74.44 2,722.32 2,437.50 3,250.00

90 ROADS AND BRIDGES 14,202.82 888,013.44 997,500.00 1,330,000.00

95 MOTOR FUEL TAX - 103,800.00 132,000.00 176,000.00

96 IMRF 339.34 2,977.13 4,500.00 6,000.00

98 DRUG/GANG/DUI - - 375.00 500.00

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 652,105.25$ 6,039,607.83$ 6,552,321.90$ 8,736,429.20$

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES 288,232.00$ (538,091.95)$ (996,887.40)$ (1,329,183.20)$

VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS

Statement of Expenditures vs Annual Budget

September 30, 2025
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Maturity Purchase Purchase Annual Market Price Market Value Change Since Unrealized
Date Date Price Income 09/30/25 09/30/25 08/31/25 Gain (Loss)

10/14/25 10/13/22 MBS 150,000 First Finl Bank USA Dakota Dunes 4.150% 150.0000 150,000               6,225             100.0000     150,000.00           42.00                    -                              
03/03/26 03/03/23 MBS 100,000 First Merchants Bk Muncie, IND 4.600% 100.0000 100,000              4,600            100.2600     100,260.00            7.00                       260.00                       
04/24/26 04/24/24 MBS 100,000 Morgan Stanley Salt Lake City UT 4.950% 100.0000 100,000              4,950             100.5580      100,558.00            (38.00)                  558.00                       
04/24/26 04/24/24 MBS 100,000 Morgan Stanley Private Bk Natl Assn Pur N Y 4.950% 100.0000 100,000              4,950             100.5580      100,558.00            (38.00)                  558.00                       
04/27/26 04/27/23 MBS 100,000 Morgan Stanley Salt Lake City UT 4.550% 100.0000 100,000              4,550             100.3460     100,346.00            (3.00)                    346.00                       
08/28/26 08/28/23 MBS 206,000 Southern Bk Popular Bluff MO 4.750% 206.0000 206,000              9,785             100.8520     207,755.12              127.72                   1,755.12                     

Investment Totals 35,060        759,477.12              97.72                     3,477.12                     
Cash Accounts 18,822.07               
Total Portfolio Value 778,299.19$           97.72$                  3,477.12                     

Maturity Purchase Purchase Annual Market Price Market Value Change Since Unrealized
Date Date Price Income 09/30/25 09/30/25 08/31/25 Gain (Loss)

10/26/26 10/24/23 MBS 150,000            Wells Fargo Bk N A Sioux Falls 5.100% 150.0000 150,000               7,650             101.3950      152,092.50             102.00                 2,092.50                   
03/08/27 03/06/24 MBS 100,000            Haven Svgs Bk Hoboken NJ 4.500% 100.0000 100,000              4,500            101.0780      101,078.00             218.00                 1,078.00                   
08/16/27 08/16/24 MBS 249,000            Carter Bk & Tr Martinsville VA 3.950% 249.0000 249,000              9,836             100.5140      250,279.86            849.09                 1,279.86                    
11/01/27 10/30/24 MBS 100,000 American Express Natl Bk 3.900% 100.0000 100,000              3,900            100.4940     100,494.00            390.00                 494.00                       
11/26/27 11/12/24 MBS 70,000 Texas Exchange BK Crowley CTF Dep 4.000% 100.0000 70,000                2,800            100.7250      70,507.50               282.80                 507.50                       
12/30/27 12/30/24 MBS 110,000             First Natl Bk McGregor Tex 4.050% 110.0000 110,000               4,455             100.8630     110,949.30             454.30                 949.30                       
03/21/28 03/21/25 MBS 225,000            BMW BK North Amer Salt Lake City UT 4.050% 225.0000 225,000              9,113              100.9270      227,085.75             1,041.75               2,085.75                    
04/24/28 04/23/25 MBS 100,000 American Express Natl Bk 3.950% 100.0000 100,000              3,950             100.7240      100,724.00            448.00                 724.00                       
05/15/28 05/13/25 MBS 194,000 Valley Natl BK Passaic NJ 4.000% 194.0000 194,000               7,760             100.8420     195,633.48             874.94                  1,633.48                    
08/28/28 08/26/25 MBS 115,000 Bank Wis Dells WI 4.100% 115.0000 115,000               4,715              100.2310      115,265.65              251.85                  265.65                        
09/11/28 09/10/25 MBS 100,000 Luana Savings Bk IA 3.650% 100.0000 100,000              3,650             100.0250     100,025.00            100,025.00        25.00                          
11/29/28 11/22/23 MBS 100,000            UBS Bank USA Salt Lake City UT 4.550% 100.0000 100,000              4,550             102.6350      102,635.00            477.00                  2,635.00                   
02/13/29 02/06/24 MBS 100,000            Wells Fargo Bank NA Sioux Falls SD 4.100% 100.0000 100,000              4,100             101.3050      101,305.00             518.00                  1,305.00                   

Investment Totals 70,978        1,728,075                105,933               15,075                        
Total Portfolio Value 2,487,552.16         106,030.45        18,552.16                  

106,038     TOTAL 2,506,374.23$      106,030.45$      18,552.16$               

The Investment Policy of the Village of Barrington Hills adopted in compliance with Public Act 90-688
invests public funds in a manner which will provide the highest investment return with the maximum
security while meeting the daily cash flow demands and conforming to all state and local
statutes governing the investment of public funds in Village Ord 14-18.

Quanity Issuer Coupon Cost/Basis

LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

Quantity Issuer Coupon Cost/Basis

VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS
Investment Portfolio
September 30, 2025

Information provided by Wells Fargo Advisors, 1000 Hart Road, Suite 105, Barrington IL 60010-2611
and Multi-Bank Securities, Inc.,1000 Town Center, Suite 2300, Southfield, MI 48075

SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS
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Revenues:
October 325,586.99                
November 734,150.36                 
December 966,914.87                 
January '24 215,065.79                 
February 583,571.65                 
March 1,183,637.67              
April 189,029.33                
May 418,663.44                
June 1,295,560.96             
July 839,715.62                 
August 1,296,104.52              
September 1,064,623.40             
October 424,777.89                 
November 279,556.30                
December 268,228.26                
January '25 207,292.81                 
February 637,255.26                 
March 1,053,464.20             
April 429,057.79                
May 408,422.06               
June 1,168,155.26              
July 315,899.53                 
August 341,631.72                  
September 940,337.25                

Expenditures:
October 898,678.37                
November 523,402.65                
December 694,969.80                
January '24 542,831.60                
February 560,682.25                
March 651,134.59                 
April 465,879.05                
May 488,989.41                
June 665,192.65                 
July 1,169,061.91              
August 1,037,013.77              
September 667,203.11                 
October 526,440.64                
November 523,619.90                 
December 479,342.71                 
January '25 424,321.43                 
February 573,415.49                 
March 894,308.80               
April 501,706.05                
May 552,322.31                 
June 1,303,658.74             
July 535,904.73                
August 582,950.86                
September 652,105.25                 

Cash:
October 6,483,838.90            
November 6,719,861.26              
December 6,869,721.93             
January '24 6,484,223.23             
February 6,547,595.77              
March 7,077,401.61              
April 6,915,934.59             
May 6,846,991.19             
June 7,520,099.16             
July 7,154,140.50              
August 7,418,716.50              
September 7,509,099.59             
October 7,777,325.76              
November 7,531,035.57              
December 7,135,164.83              
January '25 6,848,165.94             
February 6,912,738.63             
March 7,176,551.21               
April 7,082,540.22            
May 6,954,574.75             
June 6,830,785.87             
July 6,611,239.91              
August 6,371,233.87              
September 6,668,157.05             

12-Month Average Cash 6,991,626$       

VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS
Monthly Balances for the 24 Month Period Ending

September 30, 2025
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Fund 10 Fund 20 Fund 30 Fund 40 Fund 50 Fund 60 Fund 95 Fund 96 Fund 98

Police Social Liability Drug/

General Prot. Security Audit Lighting Insurance MFT IMRF Gang/DUI

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund TOTALS

M-T-D SUMMARY

Revenues

408,922.47 310,210.26 23,455.19 7,948.70 521.22 13,030.66 17,927.85 - - 940,337.25

Expenditures

(378,933.17) (225,011.19) (18,099.74) (14,942.00) (502.55) - - (339.34) - (652,105.25)

Excess Revenues less Expenditures

29,989.30 85,199.07 5,355.45 (6,993.30) 18.67 13,030.66 17,927.85 (339.34) - 288,232.00

VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS

Fund Balance Revenue/Expenditure Report

September 30, 2025
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Fund 10 Fund 20 Fund 30 Fund 40 Fund 50 Fund 60 Fund 80 Fund 90 Fund 95 Fund 96 Fund 98

Police Social Liability Unemp. Roads & Drug/

General Prot. Security Audit Lighting Insurance Insurance Bridges MFT IMRF Gang/DUI

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund TOTALS

Y-T-D SUMMARY

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

5,539,075.81 69,164.79 15,596.71 4,570.71 1,884.80 5,797.26 9,570.86 1,330,121.15 204,620.91 112,083.37 - 7,292,486.37

Revenues

2,737,265.48 1,624,849.10 125,423.79 42,504.74 2,787.18 69,679.89 - 770,244.28 128,761.42 - - 5,501,515.88

Expenditures

(2,725,153.44) (1,966,502.36) (157,927.79) (52,396.00) (4,002.35) (136,113.00) (2,722.32) (888,013.44) (103,800.00) (2,977.13) - (6,039,607.83)

FUND BALANCE

5,551,187.85 (272,488.47) (16,907.29) (5,320.55) 669.63 (60,635.85) 6,848.54 1,212,351.99 229,582.33 109,106.24 - 6,754,394.42

VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS

Fund Balance Revenue/Expenditure Report

September 30, 2025
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ROADS & BRIDGES PROJECT SUMMARY

MFT Section # (If 
Applicable)

VBH Resolution 
Approval Date

Original Contract 
Amount

Amount Paid To 
Date

Remaining 
Balance To Be 

Paid

25-00000-00 12/17/2024 $180,000.00 $103,800.00 $76,200.00

2025 Budgeted 
Expenditure

2025 Actual                       
Expenditures to 

Date

Total MFT 
Resolution 

Amount

Total MFT 
Resolution  #

$180,000.00 $103,800.00 180,000.00$          24-16

MFT ACCOUNT SUMMARY- BARRINGTON HILLS ACCOUNT SUMMARY - IL Funds

Report 
Month

 Balance on August 
31, 2025

MFT Monthly 
Allotment

Transportation 
Renewal 

Fund/Rebuild IL
MFT Expenditures 

Interest on MFT 
Account

 Balance on 
September 30, 

2025

Aug-2025 $196,206.03 $8,461.51 $8,831.37 -$                      $634.97 $214,133.88

 

MFT ACCOUNT SUMMARY- FUND BALANCE 

Report 
Month

Unobligated 
Balance

MFT Allotments    
95-00-40195

Transp. 
Renewal Fund        

95-00-40196

Approved 
Authoriza-tions

Interest Income     
95-00-41000

Current 
Unobligated 

Balance

Jan. 2025 174,303.10$              7,684.45$              7,764.00$            34,600.00$            693.71$                 155,845.26$         

Feb. 2025 155,845.26$              7,263.45$              7,807.24$            34,600.00$            580.95$                 136,896.90$         

Mar. 2025 136,896.90$              7,643.32$              7,975.98$            34,600.00$            693.23$                 118,609.43$         

Apr. 2025 118,609.43$              7,046.56$              7,058.30$            -                        558.49$                 133,272.78$         

May. 2025 133,272.78$              7,088.34$              7,781.02$            -                        416.75$                 148,558.89$         

Jun. 2025 148,558.89$              6,891.52$              8,063.26$            -                        463.87$                 163,977.54$         

Jul. 2025 163,977.54$              7,254.07$              8,054.83$            542.25$                 179,828.69$         

Aug. 2025 179,828.69$              7,825.19$              7,956.06$            -                        596.09$                 196,206.03$         

Sep. 2025 196,206.03$              8,461.51$              8,831.37$            -                        634.97$                 214,133.88$         

Oct. 2025 214,133.88$              214,133.88$         

Nov. 2025 214,133.88$              214,133.88$         
Dec. 2025 214,133.88$              214,133.88$         

YTD $67,158.41 $71,292.06 $103,800.00 $5,180.31

1. The MFT Section # is the project number assigned by IDOT to MFT projects based on year and type of project.
2. The MFT Allotment is the amount VBH receives during a month from the state.

BARRINGTON HILLS ROADS & BRIDGES FUND
REPORT FOR MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Project Description

2025 Road Program

Project Type

MFT Road Maintenance Contracts
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Month YTD
Month Total YTD Total Month Total YTD Total Month Total YTD Total Month Total YTD Total TOTALS TOTALS

General Fund 0.82$                 318.18$               7.26$                 19.44$               30.65$                  113.57$            91.58$               245.65$               130.31$               696.84$               

Police Protection Fund 1,799.33           707,925.57          16,170.18$       43,298.63         68,206.48             252,636.85       203,756.18       546,516.49          289,932.17          1,550,377.54      

Social Security Fund 145.56               57,270.38            1,308.15$         3,502.81           5,517.83               20,438.03         16,483.65         44,212.57            23,455.19            125,423.79          

Audit Fund 49.33                 19,408.30            443.32$            1,187.07           1,869.93               6,926.23           5,586.12           14,983.14            7,948.70              42,504.74            

Lighting Fund 3.23                   1,272.67              29.07$               77.84                 122.62                  454.18               366.30               982.49                 521.22                 2,787.18              

Liability Insurance Fund 80.87                 31,816.88            726.75$            1,946.01           3,065.46               11,354.46         9,157.58           24,562.54            13,030.66            69,679.89            

Unemployment Insurance -                    -                       -$                  -                    -                        -                    -                    -                       -                       -                       

Roads and Bridges Fund 804.64               316,577.95          7,231.16$         19,362.77         30,501.32             112,976.92       91,117.93         244,397.26          129,655.05          693,314.90          

Police Pension Fund 845.69               332,293.35          8,183.20$         21,912.02         34,333.87             127,225.69       103,114.39       276,574.28          146,477.15          758,005.34          

Total Property Tax Revenue 3,729.47$         1,466,883.28$    34,099.09$       91,306.59$       143,648.16$        532,125.93$     429,673.73$     1,152,474.42$    611,150.45$       3,242,790.22$    

Total R & B Township Taxes -$                  -$                     1,707.70$         4,043.60$         2,674.57$             9,907.37$         24,283.58$       62,978.41$          28,665.85            76,929.38            

 Total Tax Revenue 3,729.47$         1,466,883.28$    35,806.79$       95,350.19$       146,322.73$        542,033.30$     453,957.31$     1,215,452.83$    639,816.30$       3,319,719.60$    

VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS
PROPERTY TAX REPORT

FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025
As of September 30, 2025

COOK KANE LAKE MCHENRY
FUND NAME
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Agenda Item No: 2.2

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Vote
Agenda Section: FINANCE - Thomas W. Strauss

Subject:
[Vote] Invoices

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
2.2.A. Open Payables-October 2025.pdf

39

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3693784/2.2.A._Open_Payables-October_2025.pdf
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Agenda Item No: 2.3

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Vote
Agenda Section: FINANCE - Thomas W. Strauss

Subject:
[Vote] Overtime Monthly Report 

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
2.3. OT Report - September 2025.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3687998/2.3._OT_Report_-_September_2025.pdf


46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



Agenda Item No: 2.4

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Vote
Agenda Section: FINANCE - Thomas W. Strauss

Subject:
[Vote] Police Pension Report

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
2.4.A. PD Pension Rpt - L&A September 2025.pdf
2.4.B. PD Pension Rpt - IPOPIF September 2025.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3693729/2.4.A._PD_Pension_Rpt_-_L_A_September_2025.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3691404/2.4.B._PD_Pension_Rpt_-_IPOPIF_September_2025.pdf


Barrington Hills Police Pension 
Fund

Monthly Financial Report

For the Month Ended

September 30, 2025

Prepared By

668 N. RIVER ROAD • NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563
PHONE 630.393.1483

www.lauterbachamen.com
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October 21, 2025

Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
112 Algonquin Road
Barrington Hills, IL 60010-5102

To Members of the Pension Board:

Management is responsible for the accompanying interim financial statements of the Barrington Hills
Police Pension Fund which comprise the statement of net position - modified cash basis as of September
30, 2025 and the related statement of changes in net position - modified cash basis for the nine months
then ended in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting and for determining that the
modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable financial reporting framework. We have performed a
compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review
Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review the interim financial statements nor were we
required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided
by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of
assurance on these interim financial statements.

The interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting,
which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures ordinarily included in interim
financial statements prepared in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting. If the omitted
disclosures were included in the interim financial statements and other supplementary information,
they might influence the user's conclusions about the Pension Fund's assets, liabilities, net position,
additions and deductions. Accordingly, the interim financial statements and other supplementary
information are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

Other Matter

The other supplementary information is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a
required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management.
The other supplementary information was subject to our compilation engagement. We have not audited
or reviewed the other supplementary information nor were we required to perform any procedures to
verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not
express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the other supplementary
information.

Cordially,

Lauterbach & Amen
Lauterbach & Amen
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Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 229,339.84$

Investments at Fair Market Value

Illinois Funds 98,450.21

Pooled Investments 19,695,817.02

Total Cash and Investments 20,023,607.07

Due from Municipality 21,912.02

Prepaids 3,433.33

Total Assets 20,048,952.42

Liabilities
Expenses Due/Unpaid 2,105.00

Total Liabilities 2,105.00

Net Position Held in Trust for Pension Benefits 20,046,847.42

Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
Statement of Net Position - Modified Cash Basis

As of September 30, 2025

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Additions
Contributions - Municipal 758,068.48$

Contributions - Members 247,674.81
Total Contributions 1,005,743.29

Investment Income
Interest and Dividends Earned 77,441.81

Net Change in Fair Value 2,389,756.59

Total Investment Income 2,467,198.40

Less Investment Expense (12,149.07)

Net Investment Income 2,455,049.33

Total Additions 3,460,792.62

Deductions
Administration 19,766.71

Pension Benefits and Refunds
Pension Benefits 822,352.77

Refunds 0.00

Total Deductions 842,119.48

Change in Position 2,618,673.14

Net Position Held in Trust for Pension Benefits
Beginning of Year 17,428,174.28

End of Period 20,046,847.42

Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
Statement of Changes in Net Position - Modified Cash Basis

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
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Pooled Investment NAV vs Accumulated Net Investments  

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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10/31/24 11/30/24 12/31/24 01/31/25 02/28/25 03/31/25 04/30/25 05/31/25 06/30/25 07/31/25 08/31/25 09/30/25

Financial Institutions
BMO Bank - CK 91,777$ 93,241 86,678 82,292 85,708 15,585 76,567 82,777 111,501 86,353 96,732 229,340

91,777 93,241 86,678 82,292 85,708 15,585 76,567 82,777 111,501 86,353 96,732 229,340

Illinois Funds - MM 109,196 112,985 139,056 139,594 140,076 140,604 141,116 141,645 142,161 142,697 98,098 98,450

109,196 112,985 139,056 139,594 140,076 140,604 141,116 141,645 142,161 142,697 98,098 98,450

Total 200,973 206,226 225,734 221,886 225,784 156,189 217,683 224,422 253,662 229,050 194,830 327,790

Contributions
Current Tax - Village 40,439 25,273 10,749 63 96,881 184,427 36,508 34,497 209,086 15,861 34,268 146,477

Contributions - Current Year 15,009 15,009 15,009 15,744 15,497 15,695 16,121 15,556 15,605 15,803 15,537 14,903

Contributions - Prior Year - - - - - - - - - - - 9,167

Interest Received from Members - - - - - - - - - - - 38,899

Other Member Revenue - - - - - - - - - - - 59,148

55,448 40,282 25,758 15,807 112,378 200,122 52,629 50,053 224,691 31,664 49,805 268,594

Expenses
Pension Benefits 87,759 87,759 87,759 89,810 89,810 89,810 89,810 89,810 89,810 89,810 93,655 100,028

Administration 6,644 3,038 1,979 3,599 2,608 6,990 2,790 2,862 1,814 3,652 6,158 1,442

94,403 90,797 89,738 93,409 92,418 96,800 92,600 92,672 91,624 93,462 99,813 101,470

Total Contributions less Expenses (38,955) (50,515) (63,980) (77,602) 19,960 103,322 (39,971) (42,619) 133,067 (61,798) (50,008) 167,124

Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
Cash Analysis Report

For the Twelve Periods Ending September 30, 2025

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
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See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
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See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Contributions
Contributions - Municipal

41-210-00 - Current Tax - Village 146,477.15$ 1 758,068.48
146,477.15 758,068.48

Contributions - Members
41-410-00 - Contributions - Current Year 14,903.38 1 140,460.67
41-420-00 - Contributions - Prior Year 9,166.59 1 9,166.59
41-440-00 - Interest Received from Members 38,899.44 1 38,899.44
41-450-00 - Other Member Revenue 59,148.11 1 59,148.11

122,117.52 247,674.81

Total Contributions 268,594.67 11 1,005,743.29

Investment Income
Interest and Dividends

43-106-01 - Illinois Funds - Money Market 352.18 1 4,394.34
43-800-01 - IPOPIF Consolidated Pool Income 8,740.21 1 72,172.77

9,092.39 6 76,567.11

Gains and Losses
44-800-01 - IPOPIF Consolidated Pool - Unrealized 373,787.00 1 2,152,979.48
44-800-02 - IPOPIF Consolidated Pool - Realized 10,766.18 1 236,777.11

384,553.18 4 2,389,756.59

Other Income
49-000-03 - IPOPIF Transition Cost Reallocation 0.00 1 874.70

0.00 3 874.70

Total Investment Income 393,645.57 2
6

2,467,198.40

Total Revenue 662,240.24 3,472,941.69

Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
Revenue Report as of September 30, 2025

Received Received
this Month this Year

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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FYE 12/31/25 FYE 12/31/24 FYE 12/31/23 FYE 12/31/22

Property Taxes Received

Property Tax - January 63.14$ 1,673.19 102,318.24 2,663.23
Property Tax - February 96,881.29 93,432.09 4,317.56 91,805.51
Property Tax - March 184,427.47 194,663.79 154,288.95 162,713.68
Property Tax - April 36,507.52 0.00 138,530.94 0.00
Property Tax - May 34,497.21 34,956.30 25,291.45 25,955.88
Property Tax - June 209,086.13 222,277.94 184,372.80 122,548.28
Property Tax - July 15,860.70 168,458.37 14,395.88 4,011.80
Property Tax - August 34,267.87 151,236.39 28,166.66 119,307.69
Property Tax - September 146,477.15 176,083.02 155,039.06 161,950.20
Property Tax - October 0.00 40,439.41 23,275.42 28,380.86
Property Tax - November 0.00 25,273.14 116,322.18 11,139.30
Property Tax - December* 0.00 10,748.82 62,640.42 290,857.16

Total Taxes Received 758,068.48 1,119,242.46 1,008,959.56 1,021,333.59

All Other Employer Contributions

All Other Employer Contributions - January 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Other Employer Contributions - February 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Other Employer Contributions - March 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Other Employer Contributions - April 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Other Employer Contributions - May 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Other Employer Contributions - June 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Other Employer Contributions - July 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Other Employer Contributions - August 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Other Employer Contributions - September 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Other Employer Contributions - October 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Other Employer Contributions - November 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Other Employer Contributions - December* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Employer Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Employer Contributions 758,068.48 1,119,242.46 1,008,959.56 1,021,333.59

Private Actuary Recommended Contribution** 1,125,198.00 1,085,185.00 1,006,494.00 1,066,073.00

Percent Received %67.37 %103.14 %100.24 %95.80

IFPIF/IPOPIF Minimum Contribution 942,539.00 936,758.00 922,285.00 920,833.00

Percent Received %80.43 %119.48 %109.40 %110.91

*Final month of the fiscal year may include adjustments and accruals.
**Based on the most recent Actuarial Valuation prior to the levy ordinance being issued for the applicable fiscal-year.

Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
Municipal Revenue as of September 30, 2025

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Expended Expended
this Month this Year

Pensions and Benefits
51-020-00 - Service Pensions 84,354.70$ 681,293.34

51-040-00 - Duty Disability Pensions 15,673.27 141,059.43

Total Pensions and Benefits 100,027.97 822,352.77

Administrative
Professional Services

52-170-01 - Actuarial Services 0.00 5,230.00
52-170-03 - Accounting & Bookkeeping Services 560.00 8,035.00
52-170-05 - Legal Services 0.00 3,701.71

560.00 16,966.71

Investment
52-190-04 - Bank Fees 16.02 250.30
52-195-02 - Administrative Expense (IPOPIF) 328.22 2,657.57
52-195-03 - Investment Expense (IPOPIF) 307.34 2,554.55
52-195-04 - Investment Manager Fees (IPOPIF) 230.71 6,686.65

882.29 12,149.07
Other Expense

52-290-25 - Conference/Seminar Fees 0.00 2,800.00
0.00 2,800.00

Total Administrative 1,442.29 31,915.78

Total Expenses 101,470.26 854,268.55

Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
Expense Report as of September 30, 2025

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
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See Accountants' Compilation Report
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 Thru Current
Prior Fiscal Fiscal Service Total

Name Year Year Purchase Refunds Contributions

Borck, Todd M. $ 218,901.56 10,458.56 0.00 0.00 229,360.12

Currie, Jason D. 144,253.38 10,384.23 0.00 0.00 154,637.61

Del Re, Kevin M. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Deutschle, Gary A. 166,844.36 8,871.16 0.00 0.00 175,715.52

Hackbarth, Ryan J. 56,504.08 8,844.68 0.00 0.00 65,348.76

Johnson, Mark E. 156,479.97 8,871.16 0.00 0.00 165,351.13

Kann, David M. 219,471.49 10,458.56 0.00 0.00 229,930.05

Leon, Reyes Jr. 26,914.02 7,704.54 0.00 0.00 34,618.56

McKinney, Patrick J. 325,940.63 8,895.93 0.00 0.00 334,836.56

Parada, Sabas N. 163,971.82 8,871.16 0.00 0.00 172,842.98

Ramsey, Kristyn E. 13,521.26 6,917.33 0.00 0.00 20,438.59

Schauner, Megan E. 2,878.11 6,051.45 0.00 0.00 8,929.56

Thomas, Austin A. 68,340.35 8,796.83 0.00 0.00 77,137.18

Valdes, Jenry 0.00 1,142.93 0.00 0.00 1,142.93

Walega, Dennis C. 70,264.17 8,796.83 0.00 0.00 79,061.00

Wojcik, William  J. 29,936.73 8,285.54 0.00 0.00 38,222.27

1,664,221.93 123,350.89 0.00 0.00 1,787,572.82

Riedel, Ronald W. 226,867.38 9,888.54 48,066.03 0.00 284,821.95

Ruffin, Ronald L. 170,204.40 7,221.24 0.00 0.00 177,425.64

Totals 2,061,293.71 140,460.67 48,066.03 0.00 2,249,820.41

41-420-00 41-440-00 41-450-00

Prior Year Interest from Other Member

Name - Type of Purchase Contributions Members Revenue Total

Riedel, Ronald W. - Portability - Prior Fund Employee 9,166.59 0.00 0.00 9,166.59

Riedel, Ronald W. - Portability - Prior Fund Employee - Int 0.00 38,899.44 0.00 38,899.44

Riedel, Ronald W. - Portability - Prior Fund Employer 0.00 0.00 59,148.11 59,148.11

Totals 9,166.59 38,899.44 59,148.11 107,214.14

Service Purchases

Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
Member Contribution Report

As of Month Ended September 30, 2025

Inactive/Terminated Members

 See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Family ID EmployeeName Retro Pay Amt Mbr Gross Medical
Insurance

Dental
Insurance

Federal Tax Check # Payee Name

Duty Disability
112938 Caputo, Dominic V. $7,246.31 $7,246.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
100511 Fernandez, Alexander $3,401.34 $3,401.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
112578 Stokes, Erik E. $5,025.62 $5,025.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Duty Disability $15,673.27 $15,673.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Service
124633 Baird, Brian D. $4,658.27 $5,181.27 $0.00 $0.00 $523.00
127055 Colditz, Joseph S. $7,135.12 $9,882.17 $1,624.36 $109.69 $1,013.00
100513 Gallagher, Michael B. $6,136.72 $7,529.72 $0.00 $0.00 $1,393.00
103734 Hammelmann, Gary A. $7,044.66 $7,765.66 $0.00 $0.00 $721.00
103733 Murphy, Michael N. $9,352.45 $10,965.45 $0.00 $0.00 $1,613.00
100512 Prinner, Terry L. $6,275.55 $6,989.55 $0.00 $0.00 $714.00
Riedel Riedel, Ronald W. Yes $4,791.86 $5,251.86 $0.00 $0.00 $460.00
129012 Ruffin, Ronald L. $4,540.10 $4,966.10 $0.00 $0.00 $426.00
100510 Schuld, Alfred W. $7,782.23 $8,717.23 $0.00 $0.00 $935.00
115692 Semelsberger, Richard W. $8,757.33 $10,251.33 $0.00 $0.00 $1,494.00
119259 Underwood, Curt A. $5,842.36 $6,854.36 $0.00 $0.00 $1,012.00
Service $72,316.65 $84,354.70 $1,624.36 $109.69 $10,304.00

Batch Totals
ACH Flag Payments Net Payment

Total
Mbr Gross Medical

Insurance
Dental

Insurance
Federal Tax

Batch #79608 - 09/19/2025
ACH 14 $87,989.92 $100,027.97 $1,624.36 $109.69 $10,304.00
Batch #79608 - 09/19/2025 $87,989.92 $100,027.97 $1,624.36 $109.69 $10,304.00

Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund Check Date: 09/30/2025

See Accountants' Compilation Report 
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Check Invoice Check

Date Number Vendor Name Amount Amount

07/31/25 30403 Village of Barrington Hills - Insurance    
20-220-00 Medical Insurance  - 07/25 1,624.36

20-220-00 Dental Insurance 109.69

ACH Amount (Direct Deposit) 1,734.05

07/31/25 30404 Internal Revenue Service

20-230-00 Internal Revenue Service 9,418.00

ACH Amount (Direct Deposit) 9,418.00

08/29/25 30409 Village of Barrington Hills - Insurance    

20-220-00 Medical Insurance  - 08/25 1,624.36

20-220-00 Dental Insurance 109.69

ACH Amount (Direct Deposit) 1,734.05

08/29/25 30410 Internal Revenue Service
20-230-00 Internal Revenue Service 9,709.00

ACH Amount (Direct Deposit) 9,709.00

09/30/25 30414 Village of Barrington Hills - Insurance    
20-220-00 Medical Insurance  - 09/25 1,624.36

20-220-00 Dental Insurance 109.69

ACH Amount (Direct Deposit) 1,734.05

09/30/25 30415 Internal Revenue Service

20-230-00 Internal Revenue Service 10,304.00

ACH Amount (Direct Deposit) 10,304.00

Total Payments 34,633.15

Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
Quarterly Deduction Report

All Bank Accounts
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Check Invoice Check

Date Number Vendor Name Amount Amount

07/28/25 30407 State Street Bank and Trust Company    
13-800-01 Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund 63,300.00

ACH Amount (Direct Deposit) 63,300.00

08/28/25 30412 State Street Bank and Trust Company    
13-800-01 Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund 86,900.00

ACH Amount (Direct Deposit) 86,900.00

09/29/25 30416 State Street Bank and Trust Company    

13-800-01 Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund 132,200.00

ACH Amount (Direct Deposit) 132,200.00

Total Payments 282,400.00

Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
Quarterly Transfer Report

All Bank Accounts
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Check Invoice Check

Date Number Vendor Name Amount Amount

07/14/25 30402 Lauterbach & Amen, LLP
52-170-03 #105154 FYE24 IDOI 1,615.00

ACH Amount (Direct Deposit) 1,615.00

07/24/25 30406 Robbins Schwartz Nicholas Lifton & Taylor, LTD
52-170-05 #1016055 Board Governance 895.60

ACH Amount (Direct Deposit) 895.60

07/28/25 30405 Lauterbach & Amen, LLP

52-170-03 #105711 06/25 Accounting & Benefits 560.00

ACH Amount (Direct Deposit) 560.00

07/31/25 202507 IPOPIF

52-195-02 Administrative Expense 397.12

52-195-03 Investment Expense 184.36

Check Amount 581.48

08/11/25 30408 Lauterbach & Amen, LLP
52-170-03 #106998 07/25 Accounting & Benefits 560.00

ACH Amount (Direct Deposit) 560.00

08/21/25 30411 IPPFA    
52-290-25 2025 MidAmerican Pension Conference Registration 0.00

52-290-25 Borck,T #25-109 560.00

52-290-25 Hammelmann,G #25-109 560.00

52-290-25 Krzysko,C #25-109 560.00

52-290-25 Panos,G #25-109 560.00

52-290-25 Currie,J #25-109 560.00

ACH Amount (Direct Deposit) 2,800.00

08/22/25 50149 BMO Bank
52-190-04 Bank Fee 16.84

Check Amount 16.84

08/31/25 202508 IPOPIF

52-195-02 Administrative Expense 254.25

52-195-03 Investment Expense 326.67

52-195-04 Investment Manager Fees 2,199.85

Check Amount 2,780.77

09/15/25 30413 Lauterbach & Amen, LLP
52-170-03 #108086 08/25 Accounting & Benefits 560.00

ACH Amount (Direct Deposit) 560.00

Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
Quarterly Disbursement Report

All Bank Accounts
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Check Invoice Check

Date Number Vendor Name Amount Amount

09/30/25 50150 BMO Bank
52-190-04 Bank Fee 16.02

Check Amount 16.02

09/30/25 202509 IPOPIF
52-195-02 Administrative Expense 328.22

52-195-03 Investment Expense 307.34

52-195-04 Investment Manager Fees 230.71

Check Amount 866.27

Total Payments 11,251.98

Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
Quarterly Disbursement Report

All Bank Accounts
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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BARRINGTON HILLS POLICE PENSION

Month Ended: September 30, 2025

$19,695,817.02 $19,695,817.02

Market Value Summary:

($905,000.00)

$948,800.00

$17,201,111.73

($105,000.00)

$132,200.00

$19,276,189.90

Year to DateCurrent Period

Ending Balance

Withdrawals

Contributions

Beginning Balance

Unrealized Gain/Loss $373,787.00

N/A14.96%12.13%14.28%2.04%

Five YearsThree YearsOne YearYTDMTD

Performance Summary:

11.81%

Inception to
Date

5.45%

QTD

Contact Information: Illinois Police Officers’ Pension Investment Fund, 456 Fulton Street, Suite 402 Peoria, Illinois 61602  Phone: (309) 280-6464  Email: Info@ipopif.org

$2,152,978.35

Net of Fees:

Participant
Inception Date

06/24/2022N/A

Ten Years

$72,172.77$8,740.21Income

Realized Gain/Loss $10,766.18 $236,777.11

$0.00$0.00Transfers In/Out

Investment Expense ($307.34) ($2,554.55)

Administrative Expense ($328.22) ($2,657.57)

Investment Manager Fees ($230.71) ($6,686.65)

IFA Loan Repayment $0.00 $0.00

Adjustment $0.00 $875.83

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized

Page 1 of 3
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BARRINGTON HILLS POLICE PENSION

Month Ended: September 30, 2025

IPOPIF Pool

1,460,503.585

$19,695,817.02 $19,695,817.02

$13.485634$13.485634Period Ending Net Asset Value per Unit

$11.800246$13.216599Period Beginning Net Asset Value per Unit

(72,812.022)

75,624.601

1,457,691.006

(7,810.075)

9,830.259

1,458,483.401

Year to DateCurrent Period

Unit Sales from Withdrawals

Unit Purchases from Additions

Unit Value Summary:Market Value Summary:

($905,000.00)

$948,800.00

$17,201,111.73

($105,000.00)

$132,200.00

$19,276,189.90

Year to DateCurrent Period

Ending Balance

Withdrawals

Contributions

Beginning Balance

Unrealized Gain/Loss $373,787.00

N/A14.97%12.13%14.28%2.04%

Five YearsThree YearsOne YearYTDMTD

Performance Summary:

12.04%

Inception to
Date

5.45%

QTD

BARRINGTON HILLS POLICE PENSION

Contact Information: Illinois Police Officers’ Pension Investment Fund, 456 Fulton Street, Suite 402 Peoria, Illinois 61602  Phone: (309) 280-6464  Email: Info@ipopif.org

$2,152,978.35

1,460,503.585Ending Units

Beginning Units

Net of Fees:

Participant
Inception Date

07/18/2022N/A

Ten Years

$72,172.77$8,740.21Income

Realized Gain/Loss $10,766.18 $236,777.11

Fund Name:

$0.00$0.00Transfers In/Out

Investment Expense ($307.34) ($2,554.55)

Administrative Expense ($328.22) ($2,657.57)

Investment Manager Fees ($230.71) ($6,686.65)

IFA Loan Repayment $0.00 $0.00

Adjustment $0.00 $875.83

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized
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Statement of Transaction Detail for the Month Ending 09/30/2025

BARRINGTON HILLS POLICE PENSION

Trade Date Description Amount Unit Value UnitsSettle Date

IPOPIF Pool

09/15/2025 (5,000.00)Redemptions 13.444173 (371.9083)09/16/2025

09/15/2025 (100,000.00)Redemptions 13.444173 (7,438.1667)09/16/2025

09/29/2025 132,200.00Contribution 13.448272 9,830.259209/30/2025

Page 3 of 3

79



 
 

Illinois Police Officers’ Pension Investment Fund  309-280-6464 
456 Fulton Street, Suite 402  info@ipopif.org 
Peoria, Illinois 61602 

September 2025 Statement Supplement 

Cash Flows 
Period Contributions Withdrawals 

September 2025 $94 million $62 million 
CY 2025 $560 million $565 million 

Expenses Paid 

Period 
Administrative 

Expenses 
Investment 
Expenses 

Direct Investment 
Manager Fees 

9/1/25 $240,754.69  $225,441.16  $169,234.76  
CY 2025 $1,950,285.94  $1,876,213.12  $4,911,859.43  

• Expenses are paid from the IPOPIF Pool and allocated proportionately by member value. 
• Investment expenses exclude investment manager fees.   
• Direct Investment Manager Fee includes those fees invoiced and paid by IPOPIF.  Other 

investment manager fees are tracked separately and reported to the Board and disclosed in 
the Fund’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report. 

Investment Pool Details 
Date Units Value Unit Price 

8/31/25  1,069,833,902.7071   14,139,565,427.94   13.216599  
9/30/25  1,072,185,808.4005   14,459,105,554.65   13.485634  

A spreadsheet with complete unit and expense detail history is linked on the Article 3 Fund Reports 
page as IPOPIF Unit and Expense Information.xlsx. 

Transition Cost Allocation Adjustments 

June: Consistent with the IPOPIF AR 2022-01 Valuation and Cost Rule.pdf, to ensure equitable 
treatment of all participating Article 3 funds, a final true-up allocation of all costs paid using funds 
from the consolidated IPOPIF investment portfolio from inception through December 31, 2024, was 
completed in June 2025.  Additional details were provided in the June statement supplement. 

August: An additional adjustment totaling $816 was processed in August relating to a small residual 
transfer.  All funds received a proportional credit based their IPOPIF balance.  The amounts ranged 
from $0.01 to $22.35. 

Resources 
• Monthly statement overview:  Link to Statement Overview 
• Monthly financial reports:  https://www.ipopif.org/reports/monthly-financial-reports/ 
• Monthly and quarterly investment reports:  https://www.ipopif.org/reports/investment-

reports/  
• IPOPIF Board Meeting Calendar:  https://www.ipopif.org/meetings/calendar/ 
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Agenda Item No: 2.5

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Report
Agenda Section: FINANCE - Thomas W. Strauss

Subject:
Police Pension Fund Municipal Compliance Report Review 

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
2.5. Municipal Compliance Report FYE 12-31-25.pdf
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 THE VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS, 
ILLINOIS 

POLICE PENSION FUND 
PUBLIC ACT 95-0950 

MUNICIPAL COMPLIANCE REPORT 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
 DECEMBER 31, 2024 

112 Algonquin Road 
Barrington Hills, IL 60010 

Phone: 847.551.3006 
Fax: 847.551.3055   

www.bhpd.net 
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October 16, 2025

Members of the Pension Board of Trustees
Barrington Hills Police Pension Fund
Barrington Hills, Illinois

Enclosed please find a copy of your Municipal Compliance Report for the Barrington Hills Police
Pension Fund for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024. We have prepared the report with the most
recent information available at our office. Should you have more current information, or notice any
inaccuracies, we are prepared to make any necessary revisions and return them to you.
 
The President and Secretary of the Pension Fund are required to sign the report on page 3. If not already
included with the enclosed report, please also include a copy of the Pension Fund’s most recent
investment policy.
 
The signed Public Act 95-0950 - Municipal Compliance Report must be provided to the Municipality
before the tax levy is filed on the last Tuesday in December. We are sending the report via email to
promote an environmentally-friendly work atmosphere.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact your Client Manager or PSA.

Respectfully submitted,

LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP
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1)

Current Preceding
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

$17,426,846 $15,635,919

$17,428,174 $15,658,166

2)

$190,400

$1,132,700

$1,172,987

3)

$1,272,200

$897,507

$1,172,987

$953,368Alternative Municipal Contribution

(b)  Annual Requirement of the Fund as Determined by:   

Estimated Receipts - All Other Sources   

Estimated Receipts - Employee Contributions   

Investment Earnings   

Municipal Contribution

The estimated amount required during the next succeeding fiscal year to (a) pay all pensions and other
obligations provided in Article 3 of the Illinois Pension Code, and (b) to meet the annual requirements
of the fund as provided in Sections 3-125 and 3-127:

(a)  Pay all Pensions and Other Obligations  

THE VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS, ILLINOIS
POLICE PENSION FUND

Public Act 95-950 - Municipal Compliance Report
For the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2024

The Pension Board certifies to the Board of Trustees of the Village of Barrington Hills, Illinois on the
condition of the Pension Fund at the end of its most recently completed fiscal year the following information:

The total cash and investments, including accrued interest, of the fund at market value and the total net
position of the Pension Fund:

Total Cash and Investments (including accrued interest)

Total Net Position

The estimated receipts during the next succeeding fiscal year from deductions from the salaries of
police officers and from other sources:

Illinois Police Officers' Pension Investment Fund

Private Actuary - Lauterbach & Amen, LLP   

Recommended Municipal Contribution
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THE VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS, ILLINOIS
POLICE PENSION FUND

Public Act 95-950 - Municipal Compliance Report
For the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2024

4)

Current Preceding
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

$1,484,147 $1,712,846

6.800% 6.800%

6.500% 6.500%

8.978% 11.796%

5)

16

6)

Total Amount
Number of Disbursed

9 $799,162

3 $188,927

(iii)  Survivors and Child Benefits   0 $0

Totals  12 $988,089

The total net income received from investment of assets along with the assumed investment return and
actual investment return received by the fund during its most recently completed fiscal year compared
to the total net income, assumed investment return, and actual investment return received during the
preceding fiscal year:

Illinois Police Officers' Pension Investment Fund

Private Actuary - Lauterbach & Amen, LLP   

Net Income Received from Investment of Assets  

Assumed Investment Return   

The total amount that was disbursed in benefits during the fiscal year, including the number of and total
amount disbursed to (i) annuitants in receipt of a regular retirement pension, (ii) recipients being paid a
disability pension, and (iii) survivors and children in receipt of benefits:

(i)  Regular Retirement Pension  

(ii)  Disability Pension   

Actual Investment Return

The total number of active employees who are financially contributing to the fund:   

Number of Active Members  
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THE VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS, ILLINOIS
POLICE PENSION FUND

Public Act 95-950 - Municipal Compliance Report
For the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2024

7)
Current Preceding

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

67.28% 65.27%

64.45% 62.35%

8)

$8,713,130

$9,710,892

9) Please see attached Investment/Cash Management policy if applicable

Adopted this ___________ day of __________, 2025

President   __________________________________________________   Date    ___________________

Secretary   __________________________________________________   Date    ___________________

The funded ratio of the fund:   

Illinois Police Officers' Pension Investment Fund

Private Actuary - Lauterbach & Amen, LLP   

Illinois Police Officers' Pension Investment Fund

Private Actuary - Lauterbach & Amen, LLP   

The Board of Trustees of the Pension Fund, based upon information and belief, and to the best of our
knowledge, hereby certify pursuant to §3-143 of the Illinois Pension Code 40 ILCS 5/3-143, that the
preceding report is true and accurate.

CERTIFICATION OF MUNICIPAL POLICE
PENSION FUND COMPLIANCE REPORT

The unfunded liability carried by the fund, along with an actuarial explanation of the unfunded
liability:
Unfunded Liability:   

Please see Notes Page attached.

The accrued liability is the actuarial present value of the portion of the projected benefits that has been
accrued as of the valuation date based upon the actuarial valuation method and the actuarial
assumptions employed in the valuation. The unfunded accrued liability is the excess of the accrued
liability over the actuarial value of assets.
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1) Total Cash and Investments - as Reported at Market Value in the Audited Financial Statements for the
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Total Net Position - as Reported in the Audited Financial Statementsfor the Years Ended December 31,
2024 and 2023.

2) Estimated Receipts - Employee Contributions as Reported in the Audited Financial Statements for the
Year Ended December 31, 2024 plus 3.25% Increase (Actuarial Salary Increase Assumption) Rounded
to the Nearest $100.

Estimated Receipts - All Other Sources:

Investment Earnings - Cash and Investments as Reported in the Audited Financial Statements for the
Year Ended December 31, 2024, times 6.5% (Actuarial Investment Return Assumption) Rounded to the
Nearest $100.

Municipal Contributions - Recommended Tax Levy Requirement as Reported by Lauterbach & Amen,
LLP, Actuarial Valuation for the Year Ended December 31, 2024.

3) (a) Pay all Pensions and Other Obligations - Total Non-Investment Deductions as Reported in the
Audited Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 31, 2024, plus a 25% Increase, Rounded to
the Nearest $100.

(b)  Annual Requirement of the Fund as Determined by:

Illinois Police Officers' Pension Investment Fund - Suggested Amount of Tax Levy as Reported in 
the December 31, 2024 Actuarial Valuation.

Private Actuary - Lauterbach & Amen, LLP: 

Recommended Amount of Tax Levy as Reported by Lauterbach & Amen, LLP in the 
December 31, 2024 Actuarial Valuation.

Alternative Amount of Tax Levy as Reported by Lauterbach & Amen, LLP in the December 
31, 2024 Actuarial Valuation.

INDEX OF ASSUMPTIONS

THE VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS, ILLINOIS
POLICE PENSION FUND

Public Act 95-950 - Municipal Compliance Report
For the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2024

Page 4 87



INDEX OF ASSUMPTIONS

THE VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS, ILLINOIS
POLICE PENSION FUND

Public Act 95-950 - Municipal Compliance Report
For the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2024

4) Net Income Received from Investment of Assets - Investment Income (Loss) net of Investment
Expense, as Reported in the Audited Financial Statements for the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and
2023.

Assumed Investment Return:

Illinois Police Officers' Pension Investment Fund - Current and Preceding Fiscal Year Interest Rate 
Assumption as Reported in the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 Actuarial Valuations.

Private Actuary - Current and Preceding Fiscal Year Interest Rate Assumption as Reported in the 
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 Actuarial Valuations.

Actual Investment Return -Net Income Received from Investments as Reported Above as a Percentage
of the Average of the Beginning and Ending Balances of the Fiscal Year Cash Investments, Excluding
Net Investment Income, Gains, and Losses for the Fiscal Year Return Being calculated, as Reported in
the Audited Financial Statements for the Fiscal Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

5) Number of Active Members - Illinois Department of Insurance Annual Statement for December 31,
2024 - Schedule P.

6) (i) Regular Retirement Pension - Illinois Department of Insurance Annual Statement for December 31,
2024 - Schedule P for Number of Participants and Expense page 1 for Total Amount Disbursed.

(iii)  Survivors and Child Benefits - Same as above.

(ii)  Disability Pension - Same as above.
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INDEX OF ASSUMPTIONS

THE VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS, ILLINOIS
POLICE PENSION FUND

Public Act 95-950 - Municipal Compliance Report
For the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2024

7) The funded ratio of the fund:

Illinois Police Officers' Pension Investment Fund - Current and Preceding Fiscal Year Net Present 
Assets as a percentage of Total Assets as Reported in the December 31, 2024 and 2023 Actuarial 
Valuations.

Private Actuary - Current and Preceding Fiscal Year Net Present Assets as a percentage of Total 
Assets as Reported in the December 31, 2024 and 2023 Actuarial Valuations.

8) Unfunded Liability:

Illinois Police Officers' Pension Investment Fund - Deferred Asset (Unfunded Accrued Liability) as 
Reported in the December 31, 2024 Actuarial Valuation.

Private Actuary - Deferred Asset (Unfunded Accrued Liability) as Reported by Lauterbach & 
Amen, LLP in the December 31, 2024 Actuarial Valuation.
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Agenda Item No: 3.1

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Report
Agenda Section: ROADS AND BRIDGES - Laura S. Ekstrom

Subject:
Monthly Report

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
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Agenda Item No: 3.2

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Resolution
Agenda Section: ROADS AND BRIDGES - Laura S. Ekstrom

Subject:
[Vote] Resolution for Use of Motor Fuel Tax Funds on Snow Removal 2026 Resolution 25 - 

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
3.2. MFT Res.pdf
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Instructions for BLR 14220

BLR 14220 (Rev. 12/13/22)Completed10/24/25

This form shall be used when a Local Public Agency (LPA) wants to perform maintenance operations using Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) funds. 
Refer to Chapter 14 of the Bureau of Local Roads and Streets Manual (BLRS Manual) for more detailed information. This form is to be 
used by a Municipality or a County. Road Districts will use BLR 14221. For signature requirements refer to Chapter 2, Section 3.05(b) of 
the BLRS Manual.            
                
When filling out this form electronically, once a field is initially completed, fields requiring the same information will be auto-populated.  
 
Resolution Number  Insert the resolution number as assigned by the LPA, if applicable. 
 
Resolution Type    From the drop down box, choose the type of resolution: 
     -Original would be used when passing a resolution for the first time for this project. 
     -Supplemental would be used when passing a resolution increasing appropriation above 
       previously passed resolutions. 
     -Amended would be used when a previously passed resolution is being amended. 
          
Section Number   Insert the section number of the improvement covered by the resolution.   
    
Governing Body Type  From the drop down box choose the type of administrative body. Choose Board for County; Council or 
    President and Board of Trustees for a City, Village or Town. 

LPA Type   From the drop down box choose the LPA body type; County, City, Town or Village. 

Name of LPA   Insert the name of the LPA. 

Resolution Amount  Insert the dollar value of the resolution for maintenance to be paid for with MFT funds in words, 
    followed by the same amount in numerical format in the (). 

Beginning Date   Insert the beginning date of the maintenance period. Maintenance periods must be a 12 or 24 month  
    consecutive period. 

Ending Date   Insert the ending date of the maintenance period. 

LPA Type   From the drop down box choose the LPA body type; County, City, Town or Village. 

Name of LPA   Insert the name of the LPA. 

Name of Clerk   Insert the name of the LPA Clerk. 

LPA Type   From the drop down box choose the LPA body type; County, City, Town or Village. 

LPA Type   From the drop down box choose the LPA body type; County, City, Town or Village. 

Name of LPA   Insert the name of the LPA. 

Governing Body Type  From the drop down box choose the type of administrative body. Choose Board for County; Council or 
    President and Board of Trustees for a City, Village or Town. 

Name of LPA   Insert the name of the LPA. 

Date    Insert the date of the meeting. 

Day    Insert the day the Clerk signed the document. 

Month, Year   Insert the month and year of the clerk's signature. 

Clerk Signature   Clerk shall sign here. 

Seal    The Clerk shall seal the document here, if required. If a seal is required, electronic signatures should 
not be used. 

Approved   The Department of Transportation representative shall sign and date here upon approval. 

A minimum of three (3) certified signed originals must be submitted to the Regional Engineer's District office OR email PDF 
completed form with electronic signatures to your local District LRS office.        
Following IDOT's approval, distribution will be as follows:          
 Local Public Agency Clerk 
 Engineer (Municipal, Consultant or County)
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Agenda Item No: 4.1

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Report
Agenda Section: PUBLIC SAFETY - David Riff

Subject:
Monthly Report

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
4.1. PD Activity Rpt - Septemer 2025.pdf
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Agenda Item No: 5.1

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Report
Agenda Section: BUILDING & ZONING - Jessica Hoffmann

Subject:
Building Permit Report 

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
5.1. Permit Report - September 2025.pdf
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PERMIT TYPE THIS MONTH YEAR TO DATE

25 134

Accessory Building 4 10

Additions/Remodel 2 17

Barn/Stable -

Demolition 1 11

Electric 1 5

Elevator -

EV Chargers 3

Fire Suppression 1

Generator 2 2

Hardscapes 4

Septic System 2 7

Single Family Residence 1 6

Site Development                           4 27

Solar Panel/Geo Thermal 1 7

Sport Court -

Swimming Pool/Spa 1 10

Tree Permit -

Utility Permits 6 22

VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS

BUILDING PERMIT REPORT

Issued September 2025
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Agenda Item No: 5.2

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Report
Agenda Section: BUILDING & ZONING - Jessica Hoffmann

Subject:
Enforcement Report

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
5.2. Enforcement Rpt - October 2025.pdf
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VIOLATION OPEN CASES
5

Abandoned Vehicles

Fencing

Health & Life Safety

Home Occupation Ordinance 1

Lighting Ordinance

Manure

Misc. 1

Open Burning

Private Sewage Disposal

Property Maintenance

Sign Ordinance

Site Development 1

Tree Removal

Work Without a Permit 2

Zoning Requirements

OPEN CASES

Crawling Stone Road

Oitis Road

Brinker Road

Ashbury Lane

VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS

October 2025

CODE ENFORCEMENT REPORT
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Agenda Item No: 5.3

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Report
Agenda Section: BUILDING & ZONING - Jessica Hoffmann

Subject:
Zoning Monthly Report

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
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Agenda Item No: 5.4

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Ordinance
Agenda Section: BUILDING & ZONING - Jessica Hoffmann

Subject:
[Vote] Ordinance Granting an Amendment to an Existing Special Use Permit to Allow for the
Construction of a Multi-Purpose Interior Prayer and Assembly Space at 160 Hawthorne Road
Ordinance 25 - 

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
5.4.A Ord-Granting an Amendment to An Existing Special Use Permit at 160 Hawthorne.pdf
5.4.B. Exhibit A - 160 Hawthorne Application to Amend Sp Use.pdf
5.4.C. Exhibit B - Findings of Fact for Amendment to Sp Use at 160 Hawthorne Rd.pdf
5.4.D. Cert of Pub - 9-30-25 ZBA Special Meeting Amend to Sp Use Al Azhar.pdf
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Ordinance 25- 
 

ORDINANCE GRANTING AN AMENDMENT TO AN EXISTING SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
TO ALLOW FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A MULTI-PURPOSE INTERIOR 

PRAYER AND ASSEMBLY SPACE AT 160 HAWTHORNE ROAD 
 
WHEREAS, the Village of Barrington Hills (“Village”) is a duly organized and existing Illinois 

home rule municipality pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1 et seq.; and  
 
WHEREAS, Section 5-10-7 of the Village’s Zoning Code authorizes the Zoning Board of 

Appeals (“ZBA”) to recommend, and the Board of Trustees to approve, special uses within the zoning 
districts of the Village; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village, pursuant to Resolution 00-30 approved a 

special use permit for a religious institution use on the property located at 160 Hawthorne Road; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 00-30 the Al-Azhar Islamic Foundation has been using the 

property for the past 25 years for a religious institution; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Al-Azhar Islamic Foundation (“Applicant”) has applied for an amendment to 

the existing special use to allow for the construction of a multi-purpose interior prayer and assembly 
space on its property located at 160 Hawthorne Road, in conformance with the design plans attached 
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A; and 

 
WHEREAS, on September 20, 2025, the Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”), with a quorum 

present, held a public hearing on the application, prior to which time a notice of the public hearing was 
published in a timely manner in the Daily Herald as well as posted in the Village Hall, and individual 
notice was provided to all property owners as required by the zoning code and notice of said hearing 
was properly posted on the Property; and 
 

 WHEREAS, Section 5-10-7(D) of the Village Zoning Code provides that for each application 
for a special use, the ZBA shall report to the Board of Trustees of the Village its findings and 
recommendation, including the stipulations of additional conditions and guarantees that such 
conditions will be complied with when they are deemed necessary for the protection of the public 
interest; and 

 
WHEREAS, Section 5-10-7(E) of the Village Zoning Code establishes standards which the ZBA 

deems to have been met before it may recommend approval of a special use permit or any amendment 
thereof; and 

 
WHEREAS, at the close of the public hearing, the ZBA made the necessary findings of fact, 

attached hereto as Exhibit B and found that the Applicant’s application for the amendment of its 
existing special use permit meets the standards for approval set forth in section 5-10-7(E) of the Village 
Zoning Code, and recommended that the requested amendment to the special use be granted to allow 
for the construction of a multi-purpose interior prayer and assembly space on its property located at 
160 Hawthorne Road, subject to obtaining all required building permit and engineering approvals; and  

 
WHEREAS, the President and the Village Board of Trustees has considered the matter and 

determined that the recommended amendment to the existing special use permit for the property 
located at 160 Hawthorne Road be approved, with the condition as required by the ZBA. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Barrington Hills, Cook, Kane, Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois, as a home rule 
municipality the following:  
 

SECTION ONE: That the foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference as though 
fully set forth herein. 
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Ordinance 25- 
 

 
SECTION TWO: The amendment to the existing special use permit to allow for the 

construction of a multi-purpose interior prayer and assembly space on its property located at 160 
Hawthorne Road, in conformance with the design plans attached hereto and incorporated herein as 
Exhibit A is hereby granted, subject to obtaining all required building permit and engineering 
approvals. 
 

SECTION THREE: If any part or provision of this Ordinance shall be held or deemed invalid, 
such invalidity shall not have the effect of rendering another part or provision of this Ordinance invalid. 
 

SECTION FOUR: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 
and approval as provided by law. 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 
Barrington Hills, Illinois, this 27th day of October, 2025. 

 
Ayes:  
Nays:  
Absent:  

 
 

APPROVED:     ATTEST:      
           
 ___________________   _____________________ 
 Village President     Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

DESIGN PLANS AND APPLICATION 
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Ordinance 25- 
 

EXHIBIT B 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
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Application for Amcndmcnl lo Special Use

AI-Azlrnr lsh1mlc f•oundatlon 

160 Hawthorne Rood, Uorrington HHJs, IJJinois 60010 

Established • 1995 
r-i • 

Ill • AI-A1har Islamic Foundation (the "foundation") was founded by a group of'-•ltcagoland's E , t' A • M ,. J 
g) P 1an mencnn us 1111s. The name of the organization was inspired by al-ame 'e alAzhar. the I 01h century center of Islamic knowledge and learning in Cairo, Egypt.

The AI-Azhar Foundations prayer center in Barrington Hills was established twenty-five (25) yearsago
,
, and has since been serving its members, and many more who reside around it by offering a�oo· 

M 
. mmg place for all: the youth and the older generation, women and men, Muslims and non-

d 
ushrns. The Barrington I !ills Prayer Center is located at 160 Hawthorne Road. A legalescription of the property is attached hert:to as Exhibit A.

The special use required for a religious institution at the site was originally approved by Resolution
00-3o, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 8. The special use was amended in 202 I to
allo� .for an increased parking area by Ordinance 21-06, a copy of which is attached hereto and
Exh1b1t C. 
The Foundation now seeks to amend its existing special use to allow for construction of a _m�lti­
purpose interior prayer and assembly space on the north side of the existing prayer center butldmg. 
Detailed plans showing the existing and proposed site plan amendments are attached hereto as 
Exhibit D. The proposed addition contains approximately two thousand seven hundred (2,?00) 
square feet and will consist of a single story with a ceiling height of ten (I 0) feet. A basement 
multi-purpose room will also be added below grade. 

The Foundation does not anticipate an increase in the size of its current congregation, o: an
increase in traffic resulting from the proposed new construction. The change to the site plan ts to 
offer a less restrictive prayer and gathering space for the existing community. No additional 
parking is anticipated to be necessary as a result of the modifications to the site plan, no additional 
parking area is requested as a part of this application, and no modifications to the existing ingress 
or egress from the property are requested as part of this application. 

The proposed modification to the site plan would not reduce any current setback, would be well 
within the maximum FAR for residential uses in the R-1 District, and would otherwise comply 
with the specifically identified bulk regulations of the R-1 Zoning District. All new construction 
would fully comply with the Building Code requirements of the Village of Barrington Hills. 
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T?e proposed amendment to I Village Zonin C 
t 1e special use meets ca h . g ode, as follows: c of the six (6) requirements set forth in the 

1. Jhe _establishment, lllni ntcnnncc or etrunental to or endanger the p bli
o

�ernrlon of Che special use will not be
general Welfare. 

u c tealth, safety, morals, comfort or 

Al-Azhar F d • oun atJon provides a s • • community. The Found t' . pintual center for the area's American Muslim
. a ion provides a safi · 

practice and engage w'th . 4'.': • 1 
e environment where the community can 

I Its ,art l pose quest' d 'd contemporary issues d h 1 . 
' ions an provi e answers to pertinent 

serve their fan1ilies 
' _an

hb 
e p ,ts members be upright American Muslims who proudly 

, nerg ors, and community. 
The Foundation promotes th h Ith 
thro h h . • e ea , safety, morals and general welfare of the community

. �� yout and children's activities and educational programs, women's group
act1v1t1es, and community engagement. 

2. The special use w"JJ t b • · • 1 no e mJur,ous to the use and enjoyment of other 

:roperty_ in the_ i��ediate �icinity for the purposes already permitted, nor
ubstantially d1mm1sh and impair property values within the neighborhood. 

The proposed an1endment to the special use will not change the nature of the use of the
Prayer Center which has been operating at the site for twenty-five (25) years. The proposed
amendment will simply expand the gathering space for the existing community to allow
for more comfortable gatherings for prayer and educational services. AJ-Azhar Foundation

has a generally positive relationship with neighboring property owners and has received no

complaints for its ongoing operations at the site. The proposed amendment will not change

the use of the site, and is consistent with the character and uses of the surrounding area

which include two other religious institutions. 

3. The Jot line between the proposed prayer space and the nearest adjacent property
owner has a high and dense screen of mature vegetation which would entirely limit

the visual impact of the proposed new construction.

It is not anticipated that the proposed site plan will have any impact on the use or enjoyment
of other properties in the immediate vicinity for the purposes permitted, nor is it anticipated
that the proposed gathering space will have any impact on the property values of
neighboring property owners.

4. The establishment of the special use wiJJ not impede the normal and orderly 
development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted 
in the district; and 

The special use at the site has been in continuous operation for twenty-five (25) years. The 
surrounding properties are fuJJy developed with residential, agricultural and religious uses. 
The proposed additional gathering space would have no impact on the orderly development 
and improvement of surrounding property for permitted or special uses allowed in the R-1 
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October 27, 2025 
 

To: President and Board of Trustees 
 Village of Barrington Hills 
 

RE: Application for Amendment to Special Use Permit to Allow 
for the Construction of a Multi-Purpose Interior Prayer and 
Assembly Space at 160 Hawthorne Road 

 
This is to advise you that at a public hearing of the Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) was held on September 
30, 2025 in connection with the application of the Al-Azhar Islamic Foundation (the “Foundation”) for the 
grant of an amendment to an existing special use permit to allow for the construction of a multi-purpose 
interior prayer and assembly space on its property located at 160 Hawthorne Rd (“the Property”). 
 
In 2000, the Village granted the Foundation a special use permit to allow for the use of the Property for a 
religious institution, as permitted under the Village’s zoning regulations. The special use permit was subject 
to the building improvement plans submitted to the Village at that time. 
 
In 2021, the Village granted the Foundation an amendment to its special use permit to allow for the expansion 
of the parking lot on the Property due to the increase in the size of its congregation. 
 
Notice of the hearing was published in a timely manner in the Daily Herald as well as posted in the Village 
Hall. Proof of individual notice, by registered mail, return receipt requested, was submitted for property 
owners within 250 feet as recorded in the office of the appropriate tax assessor, and the notice of the hearing 
was properly posted on the Property. 
 
The Foundation was represented at the public hearing by its attorney Matthew Holmes of Storino, Ramello 
& Durkin. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
For the purpose of the Public Hearing, the ZBA was provided a copy of the Foundation’s application for the 
amendment of its special use permit to allow for the construction of a multi-purpose interior prayer and 
assembly space. 
 
The application provided a description and detailed plans for the proposed multi-purpose interior prayer and 
assembly space consisting of a single-story approximately 2,700 square foot building addition, including a 
basement multi-purpose room.  
 
The application indicated that the Foundation does not anticipate an increase in size of its current 
congregation or an increase in traffic resulting from the proposed improvement. The application indicated 
that the purpose of the proposed improvement is to offer a less restrictive prayer and gathering space for the 
existing congregation and that no additional parking is anticipated due to the proposed improvement.  
 
The application indicated that the proposed improvement fully complies with the Village’s zoning and 
building regulations. The application additionally provided statements of fact in support of the standards for 
special use permits under section 5-10-7(E) of the Village’s zoning regulations. 
 
The ZBA was additionally provided with one written comment expressing support for the Foundation’s 
proposal and one written comment expressing a concern about the Foundation’s proposal. 
 
Village Administrator Paul testified to the proper notice provided for hearing. 

 
The Foundation’s Attorney, Matthew  Holmes, testified to the statements provided in the application and 
provided testimony in support of the Foundation’s proposal. Attorney  Holmes reiterated that the purpose of 
the proposed improvement is to offer a less restrictive prayer and gathering space for the existing 
congregation and that the Foundation does not anticipate an increase in size of its current congregation or 
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any traffic related issues due to the proposed improvement. He also testified that the proposed improvement 
would enable members to conduct certain recreational activities inside that they currently must conduct 
outside due to space constraints. 
 
The Foundation’s design professionals also testified about the nature and scope of the proposed 
improvements in response to questions of the ZBA members and confirmed the statements and plans 
submitted in the Foundation’s application. 
 
Four members of the public offered comments regarding their concerns with the Foundation’s proposal, 
which included: (1) concerns that the proposed improvement will lead to an increased size of the 
Foundation’s congregation (2) concerns that the proposed improvement will lead to traffic related issues and 
(3) concerns that the proposed improvement will adversely affect surrounding property values. Two 
members of the public expressed general support for the Foundation’s proposal, with one member 
commenting that the Foundation’s proposal will likely increase property values. 
 
In response to the concerns raised by members of the public, a leading member of the Foundation testified 
that while the size of the Foundation’s congregation increased shortly after it was established in the Village, 
the size of the congregation has been relatively constant for many years and that he does not anticipate any 
increase due to the proposed improvements. He reiterated that the purpose of the proposed improvement is 
to offer a less restrictive prayer and gathering space for the existing congregation. 
 
All in attendance were provided with adequate opportunity to submit testimony and ask questions. Upon no 
further testimony or questions being had, the public hearing was closed. 
 
ZBA DELIBERATIONS, FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
The ZBA deliberated the Foundation’s proposal. Member Cernik questioned the need for the proposed 
improvement if the Foundation was not anticipating an increase in the size of the congregation. Other 
Members pointed out that the original structure, designed as a residence, could be spatially restrictive for the 
current size of the congregation and found the Foundation’s proposal reasonable. Member Gigerich 
commented that he was not concerned about any further expansion of the structure because the property 
would not be conducive for a structure larger than what is being proposed. Members Humbert, Koertner and 
Gigerich commented that any further increase in the congregation would likely need additional parking and 
that the Foundation would be required to seek further Village approval for additional parking. Therefore, 
they did not share the increased congregation size concern as to the Foundation’s proposed improvement. 
 
Chairman Wolfgram explained that he would vote in support of the Foundation’s proposal with the caveat 
that he would not support any further increase in the size of the structure. 
 
On an affirmative vote of 4-1, the ZBA made the following findings and recommendation to approve the 
Foundation’s zoning request: 
 
Based on the facts and materials presented in the Foundation’s application and the testimony and materials 
presented in the public hearing, the Foundation has satisfied the special use standards in section 5-10-7(E) 
of the Village Code, the ZBA recommends to the Village Board the approval of the Foundation’s proposed 
amendment to an existing special use permit to allow for the construction of a multi-purpose interior prayer 
and assembly space on its property located at 160 Hawthorne Road, subject to all required building permit 
and engineering approvals. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Dan Wolfgram 
Chairman 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Village of Barrington Hills 
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               CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 
                                                                                                                        Paddock Publications, Inc. 

 

 Northwest Suburbs 

                                                            Daily Herald 
 

 

       Corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of 

       the State of Illinois, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that it is the publisher 

       of the Northwest Suburbs DAILY HERALD. That said Northwest Suburbs  

DAILY HERALD is a secular newspaper, published in Arlington Heights,  

Cook County, State of Illinois, and has been in general circulation daily 

throughout Cook County, continuously for more than 50 weeks prior to the first 

Publication of the attached notice, and a newspaper as defined by 715 ILCS 5/5.  

 

I further certify that the Northwest Suburbs DAILY HERALD is a newspaper 

as defined in "an Act to revise the law in relation to notices" as amended  

in 1992 Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 715, Act 5, Section 1 and 5. That a 

notice of which the annexed printed slip is a true copy,  

was published 09/08/2025 

in said Northwest Suburbs DAILY HERALD. This notice was also placed on 

a statewide public notice website as required by 5 ILCS 5/2.1. 

 

 

 

       BY ______________________________________________ 

      Designee of the Publisher of the Daily Herald 

 

       Control # 304562 
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Agenda Item No: 6.1

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Report
Agenda Section: PLANNING - Jessica Hoffmann

Subject:
Monthly Report

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
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Agenda Item No: 7.1

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Report
Agenda Section: INSURANCE - John Carpenter (JC) Clarke

Subject:
Monthly Report

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
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Agenda Item No: 8.1

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Report
Agenda Section: HEALTH, ENVIRONMENT, EQUESTRIAN, BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

Subject:
Health Monthly Report - Jessica Hoffmann

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
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Agenda Item No: 8.2

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Report
Agenda Section: HEALTH, ENVIRONMENT, EQUESTRIAN, BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

Subject:
Environment Monthly Report - John Carpenter (JC) Clarke

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
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Agenda Item No: 8.3

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Report
Agenda Section: HEALTH, ENVIRONMENT, EQUESTRIAN, BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

Subject:
Equestrian Monthly Report - Laura S. Ekstrom

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
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Agenda Item No: 8.4

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Report
Agenda Section: HEALTH, ENVIRONMENT, EQUESTRIAN, BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

Subject:
Buildings & Grounds Monthly Report - David Riff

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
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Agenda Item No: 9.1

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Report
Agenda Section: ATTORNEY - Bond Conway Law Firm, Ltd.

Subject:
Monthly Report

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
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Agenda Item No: 10.1

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Vote
Agenda Section: ADMINISTRATION - Brian D. Cecola

Subject:
[Vote] Provide Advice and Consent, and to Approve the President's Appointment of Marsha
McClary to Fill the Unexpired Term of Trustee Darby Hills, Whose Resignation Created a
Vacancy in the Office of the Village Trustee and to Assume Her Positions on Standing
Committees of the Board of Trustees

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
Memo - Bio of Marsha McClary.pdf
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A HOME RULE COMMUNITY 

112 Algonquin Road 
Barrington Hills, IL 60010 

847.551.3000 
village@vbhil.gov 

www.vbhil.gov 

 
 
 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: President Brian D. Cecola 
 Members of the Board of Trustees  
 
FROM: Nikki Panos, Village Clerk 
 
DATE: October 21, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: Biography as submitted by Marsha McClary, nominee to fill the unexpired term of 

Trustee Darby Hills, whose resignation created a vacancy in the Office of Village 
Trustee  

 
========================================================================== 

 
Marsha McClary, MBA, brings to her role as Trustee a lasting commitment to the Barrington area. She grew up 
locally, attending St. Anne’s School and Barrington High School, and has lived in Barrington Hills with her 
family for the past ten years, deepening her appreciation for the community’s distinct character and beauty. 
 
Marsha earned her Master of Business Administration from the Kellogg School of Management at Northwestern 
University and a bachelor’s degree in Accounting and Computer Information Systems from Indiana University’s 
Kelley School of Business. Throughout her career, she has held executive roles directing strategy, operations, 
finance, and stakeholder engagement in entrepreneurial companies, as well as a 20-year tenure with a Fortune 
Global 500 pharmaceutical corporation. Her executive experience has established her reputation for sound 
governance, operational rigor, and collaborative leadership. 
 
Alongside her career, Marsha has been deeply involved in charitable and civic service. She has served on the 
board of Feed My Starving Children, leads a Moms for Liberty chapter, mentors youth in leadership and STEM, 
and has advised stewardship ministry initiatives. In these roles, she puts into practice values of integrity, service, 
and compassion. 
 
As Trustee, she remains committed to protecting the natural beauty and tranquility that define Barrington Hills. 
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Agenda Item No: 10.2

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Presentation
Agenda Section: ADMINISTRATION - Brian D. Cecola

Subject:
Official Swearing-In of Marsha McClary to the Office of Village Trustee, Term Expiring 2027

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
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Agenda Item No: 11.1

Board of Trustees Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: October 27, 2025
Submitted By: Nikki Panos
Submitting Department: 
Item Type: Minutes
Agenda Section: REFERRED FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION

Subject:
[Vote] Executive Session Minutes - September 29, 2025

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
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